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236 items relating to Holocaust survivors - the She’arit Hapletah.
These items were for their use in the DP camps immediately after the
Holocaust, and include religious texts, literature, periodicals, prayer books
and a wide range of ephemeral items. A Table of Contents is overleaf.
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INTRODUCTION: The She’arit Hapletah

In an extraordinary display of fortitude and resilience, survivors of the
Holocaust, adrift in Displaced Persons’ camps from 1945 to 1949, sought to
rebuild their intellectual and communal infrastructure as quickly as possible.
Astonishingly, within weeks of liberation in Bergen Belsen, a working
printing press was founded and Yiddish magazines began to appear.

Holocaust survivors were known as She’arit Hapletah, a Hebrew term of
Biblical origin, meaning ‘the surviving remnant.” During these four
years, these dogged She’arit Hapletah produced a wide range of
literature including religious texts, poetry, children’s books, newspapers,
periodicals and Zionist material that was distributed throughout the DP
camps.

This material, which itself became known as She’arit Hapletah, was
mostly written in Yiddish or Hebrew and many items have interesting
stamps indicating the schools and organizations within the DP camps
where the books were used. Additionally, several publishers, primarily in
Germany, produced materials such as children’s text books, prayer books
and books of Jewish law specifically for the She’arit Hapletah. Generally,
these were financed by charitable organisations or individuals and sent
directly to the DP camps.
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She’arit Hapletah material is increasingly rare for several reasons:

» It was not commercially sold, i.e. it was only distributed in the DP
camps

* Most of the materials were cheaply produced and did not survive

» Surviving items are very fragile

* When survivors left the camps, many also left behind items that
reminded them of their Holocaust experiences. These items were
subsequently destroyed when the camps were razed.

Three major camps stand out for producing vast amount of materials by,
and for the survivors. The camps were active for a few years, and
generally closed by about 1950.

Landsberg

Established on gth May, 1945, it had been a concentration camp and was
liberated by US soldiers on 27th April 1945. It closed towards the end of
1950. Landsberg is situated in Bavaria about 65km south-west of
Munich. It was one of the largest centers of Jewish DPs in Europe.

Foehrenwald (also spelt Fernwald)
After Landsberg and Feldafing it was the 31 lagest centre for Jewish DPs
in the American Zone, with a relatively high percentage of Orthodox DPs.

Bergen Belsen

The Bergen Belsen concentration camp was liberated by the British on
April 15th 1945. It was the only concentration camp to be liberated by the
British. It functioned as a DP camp till it closed in 1950.

Due to censorship and a limited amount of resources, all items
published duing this time were subject to the military authorization in
each of the zones. There were several important imprints:

Vaad Ha-Hatzalah

Established in mid-November 1939 by an emergency meeting of
the Union of Orthodox Rabbis of the United States and Canada, the Vaad
was originally established to rescue rabbis and yeshivah students during
World War II. However, once the extent of the Final Solution became
known, it expanded its agenda to assist all Jews and became the
representative relief agency of American Orthodox Jewry.

After the war, its efforts were focused on caring for the spiritual and
religious needs of the survivors including the provision of kosher
kitchens, Yeshivot, schools in the DP camps, as well as the supply of
religious texts published by the Vaad Hatzalah in Munich under the

3|Page



auspices of Rabbi Nathan Baruch. Chumashim (Bibles), Kitzur Shulchan
Aruch and Talmuds and advanced texts for Yeshiva students such as the
Shaagat Aryeh or Shev Shmataza were supplied.

Many books have moving dedications just before the title page. The most
striking is Item number 132 - a Chumash with a dedication to President
Harry Truman with an American flag superimposed over the dedication.

.American Joint Distribution Committee

Set up in 1914 to help the Jewish community in Palestine suffering under
Turkish rule in WW1, the AJDC was extremely active in the immediate
aftermath of WW2 in rescuing survivors and providing material
assistance to them, which included the publishing and distribution of
books for the survivors in the DP camps which religious texts (Bible and
Prayer related), books for children, Yiddish poetry and literature.

Keter
Books issued under this imprint were published in Landsberg. These are
exclusively religious texts.

Kehot

Publishing house of the Chabad (Lubavitcher) Chassidim. They
published copies of the Tanya and other works by Lubavitcher Rebbes in
Munich.

Yaffa (Yaakov HaCohen Friedman)
Books issued under this imprint were published in the Fernwald DP
camp. These are exclusively religious texts.

Yitschaki
Yitschaki imprints were published in Landsberg. They are mainly
Chassidic or classic religious texts.

NOTE: The items on this list were mostly published in the American and
British Zones. Additionally, there are a few items printed in Italy and a
few in Shanghai. A number of the items on this list identify the authority
allowing their production and indicate a licence number or specify the
military authority or department granting permission. Below is one

example.

Authorized by United Nations Relief and Rehabilitation Association US
Zone Team 503
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A.PRE-WAR EPHEMERA

Haavar Marks were part of a scheme devised by the Warburg Bank to
allow German Jews to take a higher percentage of their assets out of
Germany. It was a controversial scheme as it benefited Nazi Germany
as well as the Jews. Some Jewish Organizations shied away from it.

In part, it was a development of the Haavara agreement of 1933.

1. How TO USE “HAAVARAMARKS” (JEWISH SUPPORT MARKS) FOR
BENEVOLENT REMITTANCES TO GERMANY. [London?], [ca 1937-9].

Single sheet, 33 cm, printed on both sides in English and German.
Instructions regarding sending haavaramarks [transfer marks] to Jews
in Germany. Following a regulation of the German government, Jews
residing abroad would be able to buy special "Haavara marks" and would
be permitted to send them back to Germany to support relatives
remaining there. In the years 1937-8 over 2.000.000 marks were sent to
Germany with haavara marks. [ref: 15855 ]

&

INTRIA - INTERNATIONAL TRADE & INVESTMENT AGENCY
RELATIVES OR FRIENDS IN GERMANY? Verwandte oder Freunde in
Deutschland? [London], [ca 1937-9].
Single sheet, 34 cm, parallel German and English text. Advertisement
for sending haavaramarks [transfer marks] to Jews in Germany.

[ref: 15854 ] £750
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2. PHOTOGRAPH: JEWS OF ALL THE WORLD UNITE: BOYCOTT ALL
GERMAN GOODS London Acme Newspictures 1933

Press photograph, 20x25 cm, with caption on ear which reads "Jewish

call for boycott of German Goods. East London joins in. The Jewish

population of East London is supporting the world wide boycott by Jews

of German goods, which is being taken up as a protest against the Anti-

Semitic atrocities of the Nazis." [ref: 8099 ] £245

3. B'NAI B'RITH CARE COMMITTEE FOR REFUGEE CHILDREN
[LETTERS]. London: B'nai :
B'rith Care Committee for
Refugee Children, 1938-39.
4 pages. 25 cm, typed or printed.

i. A typed invitation letter from |
the B'nai B'rith Care Committee
for Refugee Children for a
meeting of representatives of the
local committees in London for
the Care of Refugee Children,
held on 9 January 1939.

ii. A questionaire asking for taking in and/or contributions for children
refugees and for youth aliyah.

iii. Signed invitation letter from the North&Northeast London Central
Council for German Refugee Children for a meeting on 12 December
1938.

iv. Invitation letter for a meeting of the members of the Ealing & Acton
District Synagogue regarding German-Jewish Refugee Children.
Creasing, soiling and tearing to pages.

[ref: 15850 ] £250

4. HERTA GLUCKMANN IN AID OF THE JEWISH ©wigmore ALL
REFUGEE ~ FunND.  Wigmore  Hall, | pepra GLUCKMANN

Wednesday, May 31st at 8.30. London:

Wigmore Hall, 1939. f
Single sheet, 28 cm, printed on both sides,

portrait photo of Herta  Gluckmann,
programme. Signed by Herta Gluckmann. , /A ~
Folded. e

[ref: 15857 ] £75
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B.PHOTOBOOKS

VAAD HATZALA

GERMANY

1948

5. (RABBI NATHAN BARUCH ED) PICTORIAL REVIEW - VAAD HATZALA
GERMANY. Munich: Vaad Hatzala, 1948.

Original printed boards with cloth backstrip. 254, [8] pp. Colour title
page. An extremely good copy. Unusual to find one in such good
condition. Holocaust, Pictorial Review. Vaad Hatzala.
A photographic record of the activities of the Va’ad Hatzala in the period
immediately after WWII and the Holocaust. As an American
organization with a base in Munich, the Vaad Hatzala provided for the
religious and spiritual needs of the Shearet Hapletah, the survivors.
Directed by Rabbi Nathan Baruch, the Va’ad sponsored Yeshivot, schools
and synagogues, published religious texts and ran kosher Kkitchens,
distributed Passover products and organized ambulances in the chaos of
postwar Europe. It also published a variety of religious texts for the use
of the survivors. This pictorial review provides a permanent
photographic record of this seminal time and life amongst the Jewish
DPs in 20th Century Jewish history.

[ref: 14594 ] £1,250
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ITEM 5

6. EXTERMINATION OF POLISH JEWS, ALBUM OF PICTURES. Lodz, 1945.
First edition. Recased in cloth, original wrapper laid down on front
board. Oblong 33 x 24 cm. 104 pp of photographs. Ex libris. Includes
252 photographs taken by different photographers and is one of the
earliest
photographic books
on the Holocaust.
The  photographs
were in the Central
Jewish Committee

in Poland. s o

According to Parr [ LAGLADAZ " -'

and Badger NN aLg 0

"...without the A o
means to print them : T\I@WQ@@EXNS_ }

on a press, they re-
photographed them
and bound them
together as copy
prints on
photographic paper.’ - :
The photographs have been grouped in discreet sections showing the
different stages of the Holocaust in Poland: the persecution of the Jews
in the first period of the occupation; the suffering of the Jews during the
formation and existence of the Ghettoes; the Death camps.

[ref: 7153 ] £600

ALBUM OF PICTURES
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7. OLEVSKI, RAFAEL AND DAWID ROSENTAL AND PAUL TREPMAN
UNDZER HURBN IN BILD, OUR DESTRUCTION IN PICTURES. Bergen
Belsen: Unzer Sztyme (Our Voice), December, 1946.

Oblong folio, conservation case-bound using fully acid free materials, the
decorative colour wrapper on top has been inset to prevent any damage.
Published under the auspices of the Central Committee of the Liberated
Jews in the British Zone. The text is in English, Yiddish, Hebrew and
German. Each language has its own title page. Printed on card. Contains
115 photographs of the destruction of the Jews by the Nazis. Each page
contains 3 or 4 pictures. The introduction of the book poignantly
describes its purpose:

"The incentive to produce this collection gave us our deepest desire to
show the world the crimes of Germany, to give expression to the
throttled cry of pain of the Jews. The desire to bring back our memories
of Jewish Settlements which were drowned in torrents of Jewish Blood.
May the world have this knowledge and ponder on it. When words are
too weak and too poor to convey the destruction and extermination of
Jewish life, may these pictures found by accident on arrested SS Soldiers,
speak for themselves of the bestiality which will forever bring shame on
human kind". There is a Yiddish inscription on Yiddish title page.

[ref: 7151 ] £650
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C.PERIODICALS
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8. BERGER, CHAIM., VAKS, SHMAY., GUTMAN, MAREK.,
RICHTMAN, LAYBL., (EDS.) OYF DER FREY N0O.1/ON THE FREEDOM
No.1 December 1945. Aroysgegebn in tsenter fun gevezene yudishe
politishe heftlinge in shtutgart./Issued at the Center for Former
Jewish Political Prisoners in Stuttgart. Stuttgart The Centre for
Former Jewish Political Prisoners in Stuttgart 1945
Original wrappers, a journal publication, 31.5cm., 22pp., text in Yiddish,
some markings to the back wrapper and foxing to edges of front
wrapper, overall in good condition. Contains twelve entries, a mixture of
articles and poetry celebrating the end of the war, looking to the future
for Jewry, and mourning and remembering the lost.

[ref: 13944 | £105

ITEM 8
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9. FREEAGAIN -1947 1947. Issue No 4. Stuttgart: Liberated Jews in
Stuttgart, 1947.

Original wrappers, 31cm, 66 pp, text in Yiddish, illustrated. Additional
English table of contents. Articles concerning the DPs current situation,
memories from the Holocaust, a full separate section on Jewish Radom
before, during and after the war, poetry, etc. Rubbing to wrappers and
spine, yellowing throughout.
[ref: 8278 ] £175

ITEM 10

10. GAR, JOSEPH (ED.) HEMSHEKH (CONTINUATION). JOURNAL
FOR LITERATURE, FINE ARTS AND SOCIAL PROBLEMS. Hemshekh :
Shriftn far literatur, kunst, kritik un kulturgezelshaftlekhe frages.
Munich: Boards for Education and Culture and the Writers'
Union in the U.S. Zone, Germany, April 1948.

Original wrappers, 26¢cm, 72 pp, illustrated, text in Yiddish, very good
condition apart from minor creasing and rubbing to covers and spine.
Printed with the assistance of the Joint.

[ref: 12978 ] £150
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11. JUDISCHES GEMEINDEBLATT FUR DIE
BRITISCHE ZONE: PURIM 5707. 1946.
Nummer 23, 1 Jahrgang, 5. Marz

1947.
Original wrappers, 30ocm, [16] pp, text in
German, illustrated. @A  community

newsletter for the Jews in the British Zone of
Occupation, includes articles on Victor
Gollancz, Simon Dubnov, community news,
new books, etc.

[ref: 8277 ] £75

12.LucAcI I.; SEIDMAN I. (EDS.) BA-MIDBAR.
No. 2. April 1948. Cyprus-Camp 69: Ha-
‘oved ha-tsiyoni, 1948.
32cm, 33 pp, printed on one side only, text in
Romanian, illustrated. A journal published in the

Cyprus internment camps. Includes reprints of

articles by Shmuel Dayan and Joseph Klausner.

Rusty staples, loose covers, yellowing throughout,

foxing.
[ref: 15842 ] £250

13.NITSOTS (SPARK) 5707. Munich: Histadrut

She’arit ha-Pletah be-Germanyah (Central

Zionist Organization of the Shearit

Hapletah in Germany), 1946-1947.
Original paper boards, 30cm, various paginations.
Bound volume containing 15 issues from 25
October 1946 to 25 August 1947. Two of the issues
are much larger and have been folded to fit. Text in
Hebrew, illustrated. The first issue opens with a
picture and address by David Ben Gurion on the
“current tasks of Zionism.” Poignant articles
relating to the times include a letter from an 8 year
old girl currently detained in the detention camps
in Cyprus to the High Commissioner in Palestine.
Some tearing to binding, otherwise very good.
[ref: 15812 ]
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14.NITSOTS (SPARK), SINGLE ISSUE, 12 JULY, 1946 -
18 (63). WEEKLY. Munich, Histadrut tsiyonit
ahidah shel She’arit ha-Pletah be-Germanyah
(Central Zionist Organization of the She’arit
Hapletah in Germany), 1946.
30cm, 12 pp, text in Hebrew. Illus. photograph of
illegal immigrants landing on the beach in Palestine.
Ink stain on front cover at the top edge not affecting
text, overall good condition.

[ref: 9914 ] £85

15. NoOHAM. ‘Iton ha-tenu’ah be-
Germanyah. Nr. 7 (12), 15 January
1948 Munich: No’ar halutsi
me’uhad, 1948.
Original illustrated wrappers, 29cm, 20
pp, text in Yiddish, illustrated.
Periodical of No’ar halutsi me’uhad
(United Pioneering Youth) established
in Germany after the war. Articles on
Jewish settlement in the Land of Israel,
the story of the ship Exodus, Ben-Gurion |
on the idea of the Jewish state, settling =
the Negev. Photos from kibutzim in the
Land of Israel.
[ref: 15846 ] £175
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16. OLITSKI, MATTES, AND MAN,
MENDEL, AND KAYTELMAN, YECHEZKEL
(EDpS.) HEFTN FAR LITERATUR KULTUR UN
KRITIK: PERIODISHE SHRIFIN FUN YIDISHE
SHAYBER IN DAYTSHLAND / BOOKS FOR
LITERATURE, CULTURE AND CRITIQUE.
PERIODICAL WRITINGS OF YIDDISH WRITERS IN
GERMANY.  June-July  1947. No. 1.
Regensburg: Kultur, 1947.

Original wrappers, 21cm, 61 pp, text in Yiddish .
First of the 'Heftn' series. In excellent condition.
Includes literary prose and poetry from surviving
German Jews. [ref: 14185 ] £150

17. UNDZER MUT [Our Courage]. Organ fun di bafrayte Yidishe
aynvoyner in Frankfurt-Tseylsheym. No. 1. Februar 1946.
Zeilsheim, 1946.

Original wrappers, 28cm, 16 pp, text in Yiddish, illustrated. “Undzer mut
- Our Courage” - organ of the liberated Jews of Frankfurt a.M.-
Zelisheim, published with the help of UNRRA. Facsimile of UNRRA’s
director Sylvan H. Nathan’s letter on first page. Articles on the life of the
DPs, Zionism, etc., including reports on the congress of the liberated
Jews in Munich with participation of David Ben Gurion and on the visit
of Eleanor Roosevelt to Zeilsheim. Tearing to spine, mild foxing and
fading to wrappers. [ref: 8279 ] £150
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18. VAAD HATZALA NETSAH YISROEL. Monatlikhe oysgabe
fun Vaad ha-Hatsole far Sheyres hapleyte in goles Daytshland. Nr.
1 Munich: Vaad Hatzala, 1948.
Original wrappers, 29cm, 32 pp, text in Yiddish, illustrated. A Yiddish
religious journal for Displaced Persons in Germany. Includes articles by
Naftali Baruch, the director of Vaad Hatzala; Chaim Ozer Grodzinski
(d.1940) on the importance of religious education; articles by those
murdered in the Holocaust including Rabbi Elchonon Wasserman and
the Piaseczner Rebbe Kalonymus Kalman Shapira; articles by rabbis of
the Shearet Hapletah in Germany- Meir Grunwald, Hanania Lipa
Goldman, Baruch Halevi Leizerowski, and others. Photos of religious
activities in DP camps (hakhnasat Sefer Torah, Talmud Torah in
Fohrenwald, etc.), portraits of rabbis. [ref: 15953 ] £195

19. YERUSHALMI, A. AND CAHAN, B. (EDS.)
IN GANG: KHOYDESH ZHURNAL FAR LITERATUR UN
KUNST (IN PROGRESS: MONTHLY JOURNAL OF
LITERATURE AND ART) NO. 1.  Rome: Yidishe
Literatn, Zhurnalistn un Kinstler in Italye,
1947.

Original wrappers, 24cm., 32 pp., text in Yiddish,
foxing to wrappers, front wrapper loose, but overall in
good condition.

[ref: 13883 | £125

20. VIND, B., YERUSHLAMI, A. ZAKS, A. AND
BERNSTEIN, L. DR. (EDS.) IN GANG: KHOYDESH ZHURNAL FAR
LITERATUR UN KUNST (IN PROGRESS: MONTHLY JOURNAL OF
LITERATURE AND ART) No. 2-3. Rome: Yidishe Literatn,
Zhurnalistn un Kinstler in Italye, 1947.

Original wrappers, 24cm, 48 pp, text in Yiddish, some signs of wear to
wrappers but overall in very good condition.
[ref: 13884 ] £150
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Rare and Important Periodical - Unzer Sztyme -

Edited by Rafael Olevski, David Rosental and Paul Trepman, Unzer
Sztyme first appeared in July 1945 and was the first Yiddish
publication/periodical for and by the She’arit Hapletah.

"Due to the strict British rule prohibiting publications in the camps, as
well as the shortage of of paper and printing equipment, they were only
able to produce the first issue on July 12th 1945 during their stay in
Celle, near Belsen. Handwritten in calligraphy copied by hectograph, it
apeared in 150 copies. The following three issues appeared monthly also
handwritten. From November 1945, after receiving donations of three
typewriters, the issues were typed, duplicated by stencil and issued
biweekly (when paper shotages permitted). In August 1946 it finally
began to appear in print, thanks to the press donated by the New York
Association of Jewish Writers."

It lasted for more than 2 years, the October 1947 issue, its twenty-fourth
was its last. See Page 41 Tsemach Tsimron and pages 154/155 Lavsky -
New Beginnings

21. OLEVSKI, RAFAEL - DAVID
ROSENTAL AND PAUL TREPMAN
(EDS.)UNZER SzZTYME - OUR VOICE.
ISSUE 2, 15TH AUGUST, 1945.  Bergen
Belsen: The Central Jewish
Committee, Bergen-Belsen, 1945.

Original wrappers, 30cm, 42 pp. Text in
Yiddish.  Illustrated  with  drawings.
Handwritten in calligraphy copied by
hectograph.

[ref: 10006 ] £275
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22, OLEVSKI, RAFAEL - DAVID ROSENTAL AND PAUL
TREPMAN (EDS.) UNZER SZTYME - OUR VOICE. ISSUE 3, 10TH
SEPTEMBER, 1945. Bergen Belsen: The Central Jewish Committee,
Bergen-Belsen, 1945.

Original wrappers, 30cm with an illustration of someone blowing the
Shofar on the wrapper, 28 pp. Text in Yiddish. Illustrated with drawings.
Text in Green ink. Handwritten in calligraphy copied by hectograph

[ref: 10005 ] £275
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23. OLEVSKI, RAFAEL - DAVID ROSENTAL AND PAUL
TREPMAN (EDS.)UNZER SzZTYME - OUR VOICE. ISSUE 4, 15TH
OCTOBER, 1945. Bergen Belsen: The Central Jewish Committee,
Bergen-Belsen, 1945.

Original wrappers, 3ocm with an illustration of a Jewish soldier on the
wrapper, 68 pp. Text in Yiddish. Illustrated with drawings and
photographs. Handwritten in calligraphy copied by hectograph.

[ref: 10012 ] £275

24. OLEVSKI, RAFAEL - DAVID ROSENTAL AND PAUL
TREPMAN (EDS.) UNZER SZTYME - OUR VOICE. ISSUE 5, 15TH
AUGUST, 1945. Bergen Belsen: The Central Jewish Committee,
Bergen-Belsen, 1945.

Original wrappers, 30cm, 32 pp. Text in Yiddish. Illustrated with
drawings. First issue to be typed and duplicated, tear to top edge.
[ref: 10007 ] £200

25. OLEVSKI, RAFAEL - DAVID ROSENTAL AND PAUL
TREPMAN (EDS.) UNZER SzZTYME - OUR VOICE. ISSUE 7, 20TH
FEBRUARY, 1946. Bergen Belsen: The Central Jewish Committee,
Bergen-Belsen, 1946.

Original wrappers, illustrated wrapper, 30cm, 36 pp. Text in Yiddish. 2
pages in English. Illustrated with photographs. Typed and duplicated by
stencil. [ref: 10011 ] £200
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26. OLEVSKI, RAFAEL - DAVID ROSENTAL AND PAUL
TREPMAN (EDS.) UNZER SZTYME - OUR VOICE. ISSUE 9, 15 APRIL,
1046. ANNIVERSARY OF LIBERATION AND PASSOVER ISSUE. Bergen
Belsen: The Central Jewish Committee, Bergen-Belsen, 1946.

Original wrappers, colour illustrated wrapper, 30ocm, 50 pp. Text in
Yiddish. 2 pages in English. Illustrated with photographs. Typed and
duplicated by stencil.

[ref: 100009 ] £200

27. OLEVSKI, RAFAEL - DAVID ROSENTAL AND PAUL
TREPMAN (EDS.) UNZER SZTYME - OUR VOICE. ISSUE 10, 24TH MAY,
1946. Bergen Belsen: The Central Jewish Committee, Bergen-
Belsen, 1946.

Original wrappers, illustrated wrapper, 30cm, 44 pp. Text in Yiddish. 2
pages in English. Illustrated with photographs. Typed and duplicated by
stencil. [ref: 10010 ] £200

28. OLEVSKI, RAFAEL - DAVID
ROSENTAL AND PAUL TREPMAN (EDS.) 'Ilﬂ'l‘llﬁm
UNZER SZTYME - OUR VOICE. ISSUE 14, 2 | JIID'IEIW
OCTOBER, 1946. ROSH HASHANA ISSUE. ‘ )
Bergen Belsen: The Central Jewish PR (Re?
Committee, Bergen-Belsen, 1946.

Original wrappers, colour illustrated wrapper,
3ocm, 32 pp. Text in Yiddish. Illustrated with
photographs.

[ref: 10008 ] £200
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KAPLAN, ISRAEL (ED).- ITEMS 29 — 38 COMPLETE RUN OF FUN LETSTN
HURBN -FROM THE LAST EXTERMINATION. TSAYTSHRIFT FAR
GESHIKHTE FUN YIDISHN LEBN BESN NATSI-REZHIM. (PERIODICAL FOR
THE HISTORY OF THE JEWISH PEOPLE DURING THE NAZI REGIME)
PUBLISHED IN Munich - 10 issues complete run - £750

20. KAPLAN, ISRAEL (ED.) FUN LETSTN HURBN - FROM THE LAST
EXTERMINATION. TSAYTSHRIFT FAR GESHIKHTE FUN YIDISHN LEBN BESN
NATSI-REZHIM. VOL. 1 NO. 1. From the last extermination. Periodical
for the History of Jewish People during the Nazi Regime. Munich:
Central Historical Commision at the Central Committee of
Liberated Jews in the American Zone of Occupation in Germany,
1946.

Original wrappers, 29.5¢m, 36 pp in Yiddish, 1 pp in English, illustrated.
Spine torn, repaired with tape, covers chipped. Articles on ghettos in
Radom and Riga, a song from Lodzer ghetto, article on Yiddish slang
expressions under Nazi occupations and photos, including a photo of the
painter Maurycy Trebacz taken shortly before his death in Litzmanstadt
Ghetto in 1941. [ref: 8394 ] £200

30. KAPLAN, ISRAEL (ED.) FUN LETSTN HURBN - FROM THE LAST
EXTERMINATION. TSAYTSHRIFT FAR GESHIKHTE FUN YIDISHN LEBN BESN
NATSI-REZHIM. VOL. 1. NO. 2. From the last extermination.
Periodical for the History of Jewish People during the Nazi
Regime. Munich: Central Historical Commission, 1946.

Original wrappers, 21cm, 103 pp, text in Yiddish, illustrated. Age toning,
minor staining to back covers. Stamp of the Central Historical
Commission. Owner's signature on front cover. Contains articles on
Przemysl and Czestochowa ghettos, Mielec camp, set of photos from
ghettos, anonymous songs and a section on ghetto folklore and slang
expressions. [ref: 12903 ] £95
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31.KAPLAN, ISRAEL (ED.) FUN LETSTN HURBAN - FROM THE LAST
EXTERMINATION. TSAYTSHRIFT FAR GESHIKHTE FUN YIDISHN LEBN BESN
NATSI-REZHIM. VOL.1. NO. 3. NOVEMBER 1946. Munich: Central
Historical Commission, 1946.
Original wrappers, 21cm, 101 pp, text in Yiddish, photographs. Very good
condition. Stamp of the Central Historical Commission on title page
together with a sticker from the American Joint Distribution Committee
stuck on title page. [ref: 14247 ] £95

32. KAPLAN, ISRAEL (ED.) FUN LETSTN HURBN - FROM THE LAST
EXTERMINATION. TSAYTSHRIFT FAR GESHIKHTE FUN YIDISHN LEBN BESN
NATSI-REZHIM. VOL. 1. NO 4. MARCH 1947.  Munich: Central
Historical Commission, 1947.

Original wrappers, 21cm, 112 pp, text in Yiddish, photographs. Some
wear to wrappers, still a pretty good copy. [ref: 14249 ] £95

33. KAPLAN, ISRAEL (ED.) FUN LETSTN HURBN - FROM THE LAST
EXTERMINATION. TSAYTSHRIFT FAR GESHIKHTE FUN YIDISHN LEBN BESN
NATSI-REZHIM. VOL. 1. NO 5. MAY 1947. Munich: Central Historical
Commuission, 1947.

Original wrappers, 21cm, 98 pp, text in Yiddish. Facsimile of documents,
fold out map. [ref: 14250 ] £95

34. KAPLAN, ISRAEL (ED.) FUN LETSTN HURBN - FROM THE LAST
EXTERMINATION. TSAYTSHRIFT FAR GESHIKHTE FUN YIDISHN LEBN BESN
NATSI-REZHIM. VOL. 1. NO 6. AUGUST 1947.  Munich: Central
Historical Commission, 1947.

Original wrappers, 21cm, 98 pp, text in Yiddish. Facsimile of documents,
fold out map. [ref: 14252 ] £95

35. KAPLAN, ISRAEL (ED.) FUN LETSTN HURBN - FROM THE

LAST EXTERMINATION. TSAYTSHRIFT FAR GESHIKHTE FUN YIDISHN LEBN

BESN NATSI-REZHIM. VOL. 1. NO 7. MAY 1948. Munich: Central
Historical Commission, 1948

Original wrappers, 21cm, 117 pp, text in Yiddish. Facsimile of documents,

fold out map. [ref: 14251 ] £95

36. KAPLAN, ISRAEL (ED.) FUN LETSTN HURBAN - FROM THE LAST
EXTERMINATION. TSAYTSHRIFT FAR GESHIKHTE FUN YIDISHN LEBN BESN
NATSI-REZHIM. VOL. 1. NO 8. JUNE 1948. Munich: Central
Historical Commission, 1948.

Original wrappers, 21cm, 118 pp, text in Yiddish, photographs, facsimiles
of documents. [ref: 14254 ] £95
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37. KAPLAN, ISRAEL (ED.) FUN LETSTN HURBN - FROM THE LAST
EXTERMINATION. TSAYTSHRIFT FAR GESHIKHTE FUN YIDISHN LEBN BESN
NATSI-REZHIM. VOL. 1. NO 9. SEPTEMBER 1948. Munich: Central
Historical Commission, 1948.

Original wrappers, 21cm, 113 pp, text in Yiddish, photographs, facsimiles
of documents.

[ref: 14255 ] £95

38. KAPLAN, ISRAEL (ED.) FUN LETSTN HURBN - FROM THE LAST
EXTERMINATION. TSAYTSHRIFT FAR GESHIKHTE FUN YIDISHN LEBN BESN
NATSI-REZHIM. VOL. 1. NoO. 10. Munich: Central Historical
Commuission, 1948.

Original wrappers, 21 cm, 186 pp, text in Yiddish, illustrated. Majority of
articles devoted to the Holocaust in Lithuania, some to Lezajsk,
Szydlowiec; ghetto and concentration camps sayings, songs, photos, list
of articles published by She’arit Hapletah. Index of all copies of “Fun
letstn hurbn” at rear. Note: front cover informs that this is the last issue
published in Germany, and all the archive of the journal together with
the Central Historical Commission moves to Yad Vashem. Very good.
[ref: 15811 ] £95

D.HAGGADOT

o T

mEE S e

30. HAGADAH SHEL PESAH.  Fohrenwald:
Yaffe, [ca 1946].

Original wrappers, 20cm, 34pp, text in Hebrew with
running Yiddish commentaries “Mishle hakhamim”
and “Sipure ge’ulat Mitsrayim.” Copy of Vilna 1906
edition. An inscription in Hebrew on front cover:
“After the liberation from the camps, 1945.”
Illustrated wrappers. Staples have been removed.

Otherwise very good.
Yudlov #4018 [ref: 15867 ] £150
40. HAGADAH SHEL PESAH. Fohrenwald: Yaffe, [ca 1946].

Original wrappers, 20cm, 34 pp, text in Hebrew with running Yiddish
commentaries “Mishle hakhamim” and “Sipure ge’ulat Mitsrayim.” Copy
of Vilna 1906 edition. Illustrated wrappers. Covers detached worn,
yellowing throughout. Variant of previous Haggadah, there are no
illustrations on the inside of the wrappers. Yudlov #4018 (variant

[ref: 16394 ] £95
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41.HAGADAH SHEL PESAH. Tel Aviv: American Jewish Joint
Distribution Committee, 1948.
Original wrappers, 23cm, 32 pp, text in Hebrew. Wrappers and front
page soiled, with pencil scribbles on them.
Yudlov #4109 [ref: 15630 ] £100

42. HAGADAH SHEL PESAH. Munich:
American Joint Distribution Committee,
Muich, 1948.

Published with the approval of OMGB, ICD.
Printed and distributed in Germany by the
American Joint Distribution Committee. Original
wrappers, soiled and foxed. 14cm, 32 pp. Yudlov
4091. The front cover design shows Moses
pointing the way to the Promised Land.
Yerushalmi, in Haggadah and History, reflects
on the significance of Passover in 1948:

“The Chag HaCherut (Festival of Freedom) in this
year takes an exalted form and an elevated
content for the Jewish nation in general and the
‘Shearet HaPletah’ (the Survivors) in particular.” He comments referring
to this Haggadah in plate 177: “By the time Pesach (Passover) was
celebrated in 1948, the United Nations had partitioned Palestine, the
State of Israel was to proclaim its independence, and among the refugees
there was widespread anticipation of momentous events”

[ref: 15214 ] £350

43. CENTRAL
COMMITTEE OF SHEARITH
HAPLETAH, UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF THE
KLAUSENBURGER  RABBI
HAGADAH SHEL PESAH. New
York: Ziegelheim, 1945.

Original wrappers, 20cm, 82 pp.,
text in Hebrew, some staining to
wrappers, but overall very good
condition, wrappers illustrated
with photographs of She’arit
Hapletah schools and groups.

[ref: 13882 ] £200 ITEM 43
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44. SEDER HAGADAH SHEL PESAH ‘im ha-’atakat ‘Ivri Taytsh ve-im
perush u-meshalim meha-rav ha-M.M. mi-Dubno be-"Ivri Taytsh.
Munich: Ha-mahlakah le-tarbut shel merkaz Mizrahi ve-Torah
va-"Avodah, 1947.

Rebound in cloth, 22 cm, 15 folios, text in Hebrew and Yiddish, gilt title,
ribbon. Haggadah with a commentary by the Dubner Maggid. Very
good. Yudlov #4053, Ben Menahem #1:49

[ref: 15625 ] £125

45. SEDER HAGADAH SHEL PESAH. New York: Ziegelheim,
1945.

More recent boards, 21cm, 32 pp, text in Hebrew, illustrated with photos
of Holocaust survivors studying and working in DP camps. There is a
message in Hebrew and English from the Central Committee of She’arith
Hapletah. Produced under the Direction of the Klausenberger Rabbi,
Brooklyn, N.Y. Minor staining to pages, otherwise very good.
[ref: 12969 ] £200

ITEM 46 &

46. AMERICAN JOINT DISTRIBUTION COMMITTEE HAGADAH
SHEL PESAH (IN HEBREW). Jerusalem: Printed at the press of
Shraga Weinfeld, c 1947.

Original wrappers 15cm, 32 pp, text in Hebrew. On the front cover at the
bottom of the page it says ‘B’birchat Chag Hacherut from the American
Jewish Joint Distribution Committee’. Not dated, published without a
title page. The back wrapper has a printed logo ‘Mem Samech’

Similar to Yudlov 4083, this one is probably earlier.

[ref: 15212 ] £125
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47. AMERICAN JOINT DISTRIBUTION COMMITTEE HAGADAH
SHEL PESAH (IN HEBREW). Jerusalem: Printed at the press of
Shraga Weinfeld, c 1948.

Original wrappers, 15cm, 32 pp, text in Hebrew. On the front cover at the
bottom of the page it says ‘L’sredie Hagoleh B’birchat Chag Hacherut
from the American Jewish Joint Distribution Committee’. Not dated,
published without a title page. The back wrapper has a printed logo
‘Mem Samech.” Similar to Yudlov 4083, probably
earlier. [ref: 15213 ] £125

48. ZINZ, ARYEH LEIB HAGADAH SHEL
PESAH ‘IM PERUSH BIRKAT HA-SHIR.
Fohrenwald, 1946.

More recent cloth, 21cm, 112 pp, text in Hebrew.
Tearing to endpaper at rear, yellowing. Added at
rear a prayer from "No'am Elimelekh" by
Elimelekh of Lizhensk and an excerpt from a
letter by the Lubavitcher Rebbe R. Yosef Yitshak
Schneerson. Yudlov 4219. Photo offset copy of
Warsaw edition (1881). [ref: 13543 ] £275

49. HAGGADAH SHEL PESACH Haggadah le-Pesah. Matanah me-et
Va'ad ha-Hatsalah le-ha-She'erit ha-Pletah Munich, Vaad Hatzala

1947
Original wrappers, 20cm, 30pp, text in Hebrew and Yiddish, some
staining and fading to wrappers and spine, yellowing to pages, stamp of
Israelitische Kultursgemeinde Schwaben-Augsburg (Jewish Cultural
Society) on back of front cover. Published for Jewish Displaced Persons
in Germany. [ref: 11231 ] £150

50. HAGGADAH SHEL PESACH - HAGADAH PASSOVER SEDER SERVICE.
Munich, Vaad Hatzala 1948
Original Original wrappers, 16.5 cm, 84 pp with 20 pages of photographs
of Passover and its preparations in the DP camps. There is a photograph
of the Kosher kitchen in Dachau. An illustrated Hebrew text with English
translation. A very nice copy. Yudlov 4093. [ref: 16393 ] £750

51.[KRANZ, JACOB BEN WOLF, THE MAGGID OF DUBNO] SEDER
HAGADAH SHEL PESAH im ha'atakah ivri-taytch ve-im perush
meshalim meha-rav ha-m.m. mi-Dubno be-ivri-taytch Munich,
Merkaz "Mizrahi" ve-"Torah va-Avodah" 1947
Original wrappers, 21 cm., 30 p., text in Hebrew and Yiddish. Staining to
wrappers, tearing to spine and edges, yellowing throughout.
[ref: 13586 ] £250
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E.CONFERENCES

52. AGUDIST WORLD CONFERENCE. KNESIYO MEKHINO SHEL AGUDAS
YISROEL. London: Agudas Yisroel, 1945.
Lacking wrappers, 18cm, 16 pp, text in English
and Hebrew, photos of prominent Agudist
Rabbis, facsimile of a letter from the Gerrer
Rebbe A. M. Alter, advertisements at rear.
Includes short messages from Agudah
delegates in Bergen Belsen and Shanghai.
Some staining, creasing to wrappers, minor
tearing at edge. Rusty staples.
[ref: 15646 ] £150

53. COHEN, PROSPER CONGRES JUIF MONDIAL - CONFEERENCE
EXTRAORDINAIRE DE GUERRE (26-30 NOVEMBRE 1944). Casablanca,
1946. Original wrappers, 18.5cm, 223 pp, very
good condition. Text in French. In translation:
"Much has been said about the World Jewish
Congress. The Moroccan Delegates spoke in
Casablanca, Rabat, Safi, Fes, Mazagan etc. to
create for their Jewish population an accurate
but necessarily synthetic picture of the Atlantic
City Conference. Furthermore, during a
meeting in Casablanca in 1945, those same
delegates (with the agreement of the Moroccan
wing of the World Jewish Congress) decided to
broadcast a summary of the report made by
them to the Casablanca Conference. Public
lectures and documents were made available to
the Jewish population but these were not sufficient to enlighten
those who wanted to engage in any serious study of the work which
took place at Atlantic City, while simply having additional available
information unpublished. It is for this two-fold need that this
responsive work has been conceived and executed." [ref: 7907 ]

£195
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54. HISTADRYT NO'AR 'OLAMIT "DROR - HE-HALUTS-HA-
TSAIR" ERSHTE VELT-KONFERENTS : GERETSRID - BAYERN : 30.V. -
4.V1.1947. Munich: Bafrayung-Dror, 1947.

Original wrappers?, 2icm, 302pp, [8p] of plates, text in Yiddish,
illustrated. Lacking spine, some loose pages. Ex-library. A conference
that took place in the DP camps. The first day it was in Fohrenwald and
after that Geretsrid. [ref: 12952 ] £175

55. TSENTRAL-YIDDISHER KOMITET IN BERGEN-BELSEN
YIDDISHER HEFTLINGS-KONGRES IN BERGEN-BELSEN 25 27,
September 1945. Bergen-Belsen: 5 -
Tsentral-Yiddisher =~ Komitet in
Bergen-Belsen, 1945.

Original illustrated wrappers, 30 cm, 17
pp, text in Yiddish, illustrated. Report
from the first congress of She’arit
Hapletah, held in the Bergen Belsen DP
camp. Excerpts from speeches, including
those of delegates of the Joint, Zionist
organisations, and Joseph Rosensaft;
sessions on various topics (problems of
Jews in Germany; issues of hygiene and
health, etc), resolutions, and new elected
members of the committee. Photos from
DP camps. Rusty staples, soiling and
worming, tearing to spine, fragile.

[ref: 15838 ] £1000
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56. JEWISH WOMEN'S WEEK MAY 6TH - 13TH 1951. London: L.D. &
Co., 1951.
23 cm, [4] pp, text in English, illustrated. Call for donations addressed to
participants of the Jewish Women’s Week 1951, for the sake of new
immigrants to Israel. Includes a list of sponsoring organisations and a
list of officers and executive. Illustration at rear shows new immigrants
moving from DP camps to new houses in Israel.

[ref: 15924 ] £75

F.YIDDISH BOOKS

57. AVIGDOR, YITSHAK HAYIM TREREN NISHT FERTRIKENTE.
Anvers, [1946 or 47].

Original wrappers, 26 cm, 28 p., printed on one side only. Striped
uniform on covers with a camp number and a red triangular prisoner
marking with a letter P (for Pole) on it. Every poem surrounded with a
barbed-wire frame. Text in Yiddish. Holes punched. Collection of
Yiddish poems. With an introduction written by the author in
Mauthausen-Gunskirchen camp. With a foreword by Yehoshua Bleicher.
[ref: 12983 | £250

58. BEN-GURION, DAVID AN ENTFER BEVINEN (AN ANSWER TO
BEVIN) (iberzetsung fun hebreish) Rome, Merkaz irgun ha-pelitim
be-italia 1946

Original wrappers, 17cm, 51pp, text in Yiddish. Worn spine repaired with
tape, foxing to wrappers, creasing throughout, pen scribbles on last page.
[ref: 12935 ] £150
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59. BENISZ, SZ. A THE "CHAFETZ-CHAIM" Z.C.L. = DER "HOFETS
HAYIM" Z.TS.L : BIOGRAFIE, DIVRE TORAH, MESHOLIM UN MAYSES FUN
ZAYN LEBN  Landsberg, PAJ Kibutz Chafetz Chaim (am Lech,
Merkaz Hakibucim "Poalej Agudath Israel” of Germany), 1947?
Original wrappers, 21cm, 16pp, text in Yiddish, ill. Soiling to covers,
creasing throughout, pen and pencil scribbles, fragile spine. A biography
of the Chofetz Chaim. [ref: 12957 | £175

60. BERLINSKI, SH. A DOR FUN BREYSHES Munich 1947
Original boards, 21cm, 130pp, text in Yiddish, table of contents and list
of books by Berlinski at rear. Ex-library. Age toning to pages, mild foxing
to endpapers. A special issue to "Unzer Weg." Stories written over the
course of several years in Lvov, Tashkent, Samarkand and in Germany.
[ref: 12909 ] £125

61.BLUWSTEIN, RACHEL (RACHEL HA-MESHORERET) LIDER Rahels
lider. Yiddish fun Z. R. Munich Yahad 1948
Original wrappers, 15cm, 72pp, table of contents, introduction, eulogy by
H. N. Bialik, photo, text in Yiddish. Ex-library, spine worn,
discolouration to wrappers, yellowing to pages.
[ref: 12934 ] £125
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62. BRIT TRUMPELDOR BE-ITALIAH -
HA-NETSIVUT  MEVASRE  HA-GE'ULAH.
Tamuz 5707 : July 1947. Rome: Brit
Trumpeldor be-Italiah - ha-netsivut, 1947.

Original illustrated wrappers, 32cm, 48 pp,
typed on one side only, text in Yiddish and
Hebrew. Tearing to spine and edges, yellowing
to pages. Issue dedicated to the memory of Zeev
Jabotinsky and Theodore Herzl. Includes texts
by prof. Yosef Klausner, Jabotinsky, Bialik,
among others.Photos of Herzl and Jabotinsky
featured on front cover.

[ref: 13407 ] £125

63. CHANUKH, H. D1 RELIGIEZE KVUTSE IN
ERETZ ISRAEL/ THE RELIGIOUS COLLECTIVE IN
ISRAEL. Munich: The Jewish Voice, 1947.

Original illustrated wrappers, 20.5cm, 134 pp, text
in Yiddish, some wear to the spine and marking on
back wrapper, but overall in very good
condition.Illustrated throughout with various
pictures of new Jewish settlements in Israel. Gives
information on the Jewish community is Israel at
this early period; the structure, the demography,
the religious and cultural life and the developments
of Kibbutzim.

[ref: 14216 ] £150

64. FAJGENBAUM, M. J. PODLYASHE IN UMKUM. NOTICN FUN
HURBN. The Extermination of Podlasie Munich Central Historical
Commission at the Central Committee of Liberated Jews in the
American Zone of Occupation in Germany 1948

Original wrappers, 20.5cm, 355pp, text in Yiddish, illustr., errata, index,
list of survivors. Yellowing to pages, fraying at edges of covers, stamps of
Beit Ahad ha-Am, Tel-Aviv. With an introduction by Max Weinreich

[ref: 12904 ] £150
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65. GAR, YOSEF UMKUM FUN DER YIDISHER KOVNE/ THE
EXTERMINATION OF THE JEWS OF KOVNO. Munich: Published by the
Lithuanian Jews in the American Zone of Germany, 1948.

Original wrappers, 21cm, 423 pp, text in Yiddish, includes photographs
of Kovno Jewry both before and during the Holocaust. Includes a
photograph of the Kovno Ghetto Jewish orchestra, of the ghetto itself,
Jewish labourers, of the dead, and partisans. It is a special issue to
"Unzer Weg" (Our Way) published under Eucom Civil Affairs Division,
Authorization Number UNDP 244 by the Central Committee of the
Liberated Jews of the US Zone. Gives detailed information on the
situation of the Jews in Kovno from the eve of the German occupation
through to the liberation. There is tearing to the spine and the pages
have yellowed, but overall in good condition.

[ref: 14329 ] £150

66. GOLBURT, SHMUEL DOS GETO IN FLAMEN. The Burning
Ghetto. Munich: Farband fun Litvishe Yidn in Daytshland, 1948.
Original wrappers, 21 cm, 208 pp, text in Yiddish, illustrated. A novel on
the destruction of the Jewish Kaunas (Kowno) based on personal
experiences of Shmuel Golburt, a Zionist activist and Hebrew teacher.
Published by the Association of Lithuanian Jews in the American Zone.
Author’s portrait photo; photos of Kaunas and Kaunas ghetto. Staining
to some pages.
[ref: 15810 ] £150
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67. GOLDEN, LEON (EDITOR) GEZUNT-ALMANAKH / HEALTH-
ALMANAC. Yorbukh Far Gezunt, Hygyne Un Dyete / A Guide and
Source of Information Concerning Health, Hygiene and Nutrition.
New York: The Health Publishing Company, 1945.

Original wrappers, 21.5cm, 187 pp,text in Yiddish with one entry in
English, in excellent condition. Articles by different authors include:
'Jewish Doctors in Our Armed Forces,' 'Health Problems among the Jews
in Europe after the War,' 'Heart Diseases', 'Women Diseases, Hygiene
and Diets,' 'Apples as a Curative' and 'The Effect of the Weather on Our
Health.' Includes some illustrations and health related advertisments. A
calendar for the year 1945 with a list of the dates of the Jewish Holidays
and Fasts is printed on the inner back wrapper.

[ref: 14268 ] £100

68. H. LEIVICK MIT DER SHEYRES HAPLEYTE. Tog-bukh
fartseykhenungen fun mayn reyze iber di Yidishe lagern fun der
Amerikaner zone in Daytschland. Toronto: Cico, 1947.

Original cloth, 24cm, 300 pp, text in Yiddish. Illustrated. Signed copy.
Diary of a journey to DP Camps in the American Zone by H. Leivick
(Leivick Halpern, 1888-1962), Yiddish writer and poet. Includes
examples of lager poetry, photos from DP camps, etc. Rubbing to cloth,

internally very good.
[ref: 15785 ] £150
69. HALPERIN, MOSHE VEGVEYZER/
SPIRITUAL LEADERS. Munich: Undzer
Velt (Our World), 1949.

Original boards, 25cm, 104 pp, text in
Yiddish, some damage to the top of the spine,
but overall in very good condition. Contains
information about Theodor Herzl, Dr. L.
Pinsker, V. Jabotinsky, Ahad-Ha’am, and H.
N. Bialik among others. Inscribed by the
author. [ref: 14380 ] £125
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70. HIBER, BEN-ZION, AND FRIEDMAN, F. [EDS.] SHRIFIN :
FAR LITERATUR, KUNST UN GEZELSHAFTLIKHE FRAGN.
[Kassel]: Shrayber Farband fun Sheyres ha-
Pleyteh, 1948.

Original wrappers, 21 cm., 168 p., illustrated, text in
Yiddish, additional English table of contents. Ex-library.
Some creasing to wrappers, and fraying at spine,
internally very good. Anthology of poems, essays, short
stories, paintings and drawings produced by She’arit
Hapletah. Includes a poem by Yitzhok Perlow; an
historical essay on the Holocaust by Dr Filip Friedman,
the Director of the Central Jewish Historical Commision
in Poland; memoirs from Landsberg DP Camp by Yisroel Kaplan, the
editor of the She’arit Hapletah journal "Fun letstn Hurbn : From the last
extermination. Periodical for the History of Jewish People during the
Nazi Regime"; a paintings showing streets of Ghetto Lodz by Hirsch
Szylis (1909-1987), a prominent Polish/Jewish artist before the war,
survivor of Ghetto Lodz, Auschwitz and Dachau; and others. With ex-
libris stamp of Israel Jefroykin (1884-1954), French-Jewish communal
leader and one of the founders of the World Jewish Congress in 1936.
Following his death the book was presented to the Jewish National
Library in Jerusalem. [ref: 13721 ] £150

71.HERING, Z. TSVISHN HURBN UN GEULE [ BETWEEN DESTRUCTION AND

REDEMPTION] (in gerangl far der she'aris ha-pleyte) Augsburg
Farlag Poyle Tsiyen hit'ahdus un nuh'm in daytschland 1948

Original red wrappers, 18cm, 96pp, text in Yiddish. Yellowing to pages,
creasing to wrappers, minor tearing to spine. [ref: 12920 ] £95

72. HISTADRUT HA-KELALIT SHEL HA-
PO'ALIM HA-'IVRI'IM BE-ERETSYISRA'EL
MOA'TSAT HA-PO'A LOT DI ARBETERINS-
BAVEGUNG IN ERETS-YISROELSHN. Munich,
Hotsa'at Mifleget Po'ale Tsiyon (Ts. S.) -
Hit'ahdut be-Germany aha, 1947. Original
wrappers, 20.5cm, 24pp, text in Yiddish. Photo
on front cover. Some yellowing and staining to
wrappers, otherwise very good. [ref: 12961 ]

£150
Item 72
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73. IHUD HA-NO'AR HA-TSIYONI AKIVAH
KEFAR GLIKSON. Rome: Va'adat ha-Tarbut,
April 1947.

Original wrappers, 34 c¢m, 12 pp, text in Yiddish,
illustrated cover. Typed and copied. Several loose
pages, yellowing to pages, tearing at edges, fragile
copy. Issued in the Jewish children's refugee camp
Kfar Glikson in Italy. [ref: 12984 ] £150

74. KAPLAN, YISROEL DOS FOLKS-MOYL IN NATSI-KLEM
REYDENISHN IN GETO UN KATSET. Seeries: "Fun letstn hurbn" (From
the last extermination). Munich: Central
Historical Commission.

Original wrappers, 2icm, 61 pp, text in
Yiddish.Yellowing and water stains throughout.
With handwritten dedication to Avraham
Sutzkever by the author.

Collection of Yiddish slang expressions from
ghettos and concentration camps.

[ref: 12975 ] £205
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75. KELERICH, MALKE TSURIK TsuM LEBN/ BACK TO LIFE.

Munich: Voice of Zionism, 1948.

Original wrappers, 21cm, 176 pp, text in Yiddish, includes a portrait of
the author, author has inscribed the title page - dated Munich 1948
Published under EUCOM Civil Affairs Division, Authorization Number
UNDP 236 Responsible publisher: Obadia Feld. Responsible Printer:
Stiddeutsche Buch und Kunstdruckerei G.m.b.H. vormals Hugo Schank,

Miinchen [ref: 13833 ]

76. KURLAND, LEIB FORKHTIGE TEG
= SHORT STORIES. Akhtsn
dertseylungen. Landsberg: Martin
Neumeyer, 1948.

Rebound with original wrapper pasted on to
the front board, 21cm, 238 pp, errata, and
portrait. Text in Yiddish. Water stains to
several pages, otherwise good.

[ref: 12973 ] £125
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77.0RLEAN, LEYB, YEHUDAH
YIDISH LEBN: LERN-BUKH FAR
YAHADUS/ JEWISH LIFE: A
TEXTBOOK FOR JUDAISM. The
second publication in a series on
Yidish Lebn. London: G. J.
George & Co. Ltd, 1938.
Original wrappers, 22cm, 152 pp, text
in Yiddish, the spine is held together
with tape, some general signs of wear,
but overall in good condition. The
introduction by the author explains
that this is the second publication of a series on Yidish Lebn part of a
series of 10 publications. On the title page is a a presentation sticker, text
in Hebrew, which explains that this book is a present for the children in
the [D.P] camps of the Diaspora from the Central Committee of the

Agudas Yisroel in London. [ref: 14396 ] £100
78. PERLOV, YITSHOK EXODUS 1947
: POEME UN ANDERE LIDER. Munich:

Bafreiung, 1948.

Original wrappers, 21 cm, 91 pp, text in
Yiddish, table of contents and list of Perlov's
publications at rear. On front cover colour
illustration by Dovid Waykhman showing
the ship Exodus. Minor tearing to spine,
otherwise very good. Collection of poetry,
consisting of two sections: "Exodus 1947"
and "In goles Bayern" (in the Bavarian
Exile). [ref: 13493 ] £265

79. PERLOV, YITSHOK UNDZER LIKE-HAME. LIDER 1939-1046.
[Our eclipse. Poems 1939-1946] Munich Poale-Zion 1947
Original wrappers, 21cm, 157pp, text in Yiddish, portrait of the author,
table of contents, errata. Ex-library. Yellowing to pages, staining to
covers, foxing to page with photo. Collection of poems written in Lvov,
Tadjikistan, Uzbekistan and Germany. Dedicated to Perlow's son.
[ref: 12905 ] £125
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8o. SHAYNZUN Y.D. ERETZ YISRAEL IN OYFBOY / THE LAND OF
ISRAEL IN CONSTRUCTION. Germany: Poalei-Zion Party, 1947.
Original wrappers, 20.5cm., 142 pp., text in Yiddish, wrappers are worn
but still bound, illustrated throughout, including many full-page, colour
illustrations. This book contains information on how the early Jewish
communities in Palestine are developing agriculture, industry and
economy in the land. There is information on farming, fishing,

construction, kibbutzim and developing schools. [ref: 13943 ] £275

81. SHAPIRA, AVRAHAM DOVBER
KAHANA, RABBI FARTROG IBER TAHARAT
HAMISHPAKHA OYF DER ERSHTER ALLITVISHER
CONFERENTS FUN DI RELIGYEZE FROYEN-
ORGANIZATSYE "BEIS -YAAKOV"/ A LECTURE
ON THE PURITY OF THE FAMILY AT THE FIRST
LITHUANUAN CONFERENCE OF THE RELIGIOUS
WOMEN'S ORGANIZATION "HOUSE OF JACOB."
Germany: Merkaz Bnot Agudat Yisra’el u-
vet Ya’akov[Beth Jacob], [1940s].

Original wrappers, 20cm, 124 pp., text in Yiddish
with some Hebrew footnotes. Spine is worn, some
general signs of wear, but overall in very good condition. There is a
stamp on the top wrapper Agudath Yisrael in the American Zone in
Germany. Authorized by the United Nations Relief and Rehabilitation
Association, US Zone, Team 503. [ref: 14184 ] £125
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82. JABOTINSKY, ZE'EV ZAMEL-BUKH FAR BEYTARDISHER YUGEND.
W. Jabotinsky collecting-Cook(sic) for the youth of Betar. Munich,
Hotsa'at ha-misrad ha-eiropei shel shilton beytar, be'ezrat
netsivut beytar be-germaniah 1947

Original wrappers, 20cm, 137pp, text in Yiddish, illustr. Yellowing to
pages, some staining to covers. Anthology of Jabotinsky's articles,
published in Yiddish in the American Zone of Occupation. With photos
of Jabotinsky. [ref: 12901 ] £225

83. VARZAGER, SHLOYME ZAYN LIDER Munich, Najwelt 1948
Original wrappers, 21cm, 64pp, table of contents. creasing to corner of
cover and some pages. [ref: 12906 ] £95

84. KACZERGINSKI, SZMERKE PARTIZANER GEEN (GEIEN) [THE
PARTISAN WAY| Bamberg Unzer Weg, Otto Verlag c 1948
Original boards, spine replaced with tape. Text in Yiddish. 20cm, 174 pp.
The table of contents is at the rear and part of it has been torn away.
Ilustrated with photographs. Half of page 16/17 is missing with loss of
text. [ref: 16377 ] £50

85. LE-ZIKHRON OLAM. TSUM ONDENK Ebelsberg bei Linz,
Silberman-Weiss, Late, 1940s.
Original cloth, gilt title and ornamentation on front cover, 16¢cm, 20+12
pp, text in Hebrew and Yiddish with some Polish, Hungarian and
English. Prayers and tkhines (supplications) on the occasion of yortsayt,
with blank forms to be filled in with names and dates of yortsayts of
relatives murdered in the Holocaust. [ref: 12936 ] £175

86. [HoLOCAUST] TAKKANOS FUN YIDDISHN OYSLEYG Serie:
Organizatsye fun der Yiddisher Vissenshaft, no. 16 Rome
Organizatsye fun der Kultur-Opteylung ba dem Merkaz Irgun ha-
Plitim in Italye 1947

Original wrappers, 21.5cm, 33pp, text in Yiddish, yellowing to pages,
staples rusty. Rules of Yiddish writing and orthograpy, published by
YIVO through the Refugee Organization in Rome. [ref: 12932 ] £95
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87. SHAYEVITCH, SIMHA
BUNEM LEKH LEKHO Series:
Yiddishe literatur no. 1 Lodz,
Tsentraler Yiddisher Historisher
Komisye 1946

Original wrappers, 20.5cm, 70pp, text
in Yiddish. Photo on front -cover,
facsimile. Footnotes and list of
publications of the Central Jewish
Historical Comission at rear. Ex-library,
yellowing to pages, spine worn. Two
poemas: "Lekh lekho" and "Friling
5702" written in the Lodz Ghetto. On
the cover photo from the liquidation of
the Lodz Ghetto. With an introduction
by Nahman Blumental, later on one of
the founders of the Jewish Historical

Institute in Warsaw.
[ref: 12927 ] £150
88. YIDDISHE SHIRFTN. LITERARISH ZAMLBUKH. Lodz, Farayn fun
yiddishe literatn un zhurnalistn in poyln (Union of Jewish Writers
and Journalists) 1946

Original wrappers, 30cm, 112pp, text in Yiddish, photos. Ex-library,
covers chipped, spine worn. Literary journal, includes poems by Rachel
Korn, Chaim Grade, Avrom Sutskever, Reyzl Zychlinski, Yeshayahu
Shpigl, and texts by Bernard Mark, David Sfard, Rachel Auerbakh,
Shmerke Kaczerginski. [ref: 12926 ] £150

89. WORLD ZIONIST ORGANISATION OF JEWISH SURVIVORS
IN GERMANY OSEF-HOMER NO. 11 MEDINAH HA-YEHUDIM/
COLLECTION OF MATERIAL NoO. 11 THE JEWISH STATE A lecture
Munich, World Zionist Organisation of Jewish Suvivors in
Germany (ha-histradot ha-tsionit ha-achidah) 1946

Original wrappers, 21cm., 16pp., text in Yiddish, portrait of Theodor
Hertzl on front wrapper, some foxing to wrappers but in very good
condition. Contents: an introduction to Herzl and his proposal and plans
for a Jewish state, it summarises his ideas on nationalism and being a
unified Jewish people. [ref: 13910 ] £95

90. WORLD ZIONIST ORGANISATION OF JEWISH SURVIVORS
IN GERMANY OSEF-HOMER NO. 15 KNESSET ISRAEL/ COLLECTION OF
MATERIAL NO. 15. A Lecture. Munich: World Zionist Organisation

of Jewish Suvivors in Germany (ha-histradot ha-tsionit ha-
achidah), 1946
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Original wrappers, 21cm., 20 pp., text in Yiddish, photograph of the
Knesset Israel building on front wrapper, a list of previous Osef-Homer
publications printed on the rear wrapper, in very good condition.
Contains an introduction to what the Knesset Israel is, information on
the Israeli council, on the First World War, on the English occupation,
and on future developments among other things. Consists of 16 short
chapters. [ref: 13911 ] £150

91.WORLD ZIONIST ORGANISATION OF JEWISH SURVIVORS IN
GERMANY OSEF-HOMER No. 17 KEN DAYN FOLK!/ COLLECTION OF
MATERIAL NO. 17 KNOw YOUR PEOPLE! A Lecture. Munich: World
Zionist Organisation of Jewish Suvivors in Germany (ha-
histradot ha-tsionit ha-achidah), 1946.
Original wrappers, 21cm, 22 pp, text in Yiddish, in very good condition.
Contains short biographies on important men in Jewish history, lists of
important dates and events in Jewish history, lists of important dates in
Jewish Zionist history etc. Probably published with the aim of
developing National Jewish consciousness.  [ref: 13912 ] £95

02. WORLD ZIONIST ORGANISATION OF JEWISH SURVIVORS
IN GERMANY OSEF-HOMER NO. 20 TSI HOT DER GALUT-YIDNTUM A
TSUKUNFT?/COLLECTION OF MATERIAL NO. 20 DOES DIASPORA JEWRY
HAVE A FUTURE? A Lecture. Munich: World Zionist Organisation
of Jewish Suvivors in Germany (ha-histradot ha-tsionit ha-
achidah), 1946.

Original wrappers, 21cm, 25 pp, text in Yiddish, translated from a
Hebrew original, in very good condition. Contents include chapters on
beliefs in the eternity of Israel, the demographic decline of Diaspora
Jews since the 17th century, legends on the role of Jews in a Capitalist
society, Anti-Semitism in a Capitalist society, the future of American
Jewry, the Jews of Soviet Russia and more. [ref.: 13914] £o5

03. THE CENTRAL-COMMITTE FOR THE JEWS IN POLAND
TETIKEYT-BARIKHT FUN TSENTRAL-KOMITET FUN D1 YIDDN IN POLIN/
AN ACTIVITY-REPORT FROM THE CENTRAL-COMMITTE OF THE JEWS IN
POLAND Fun 1st Yanuar 1946 biz dem 30 Yuni 1946 Warsaw, The
Central-Committe of the Jews in Poland 1947
Original wrappers, 30cm., 59pp., text in Yiddish, some wear and slight
tearing to wrappers, but overall in very good condition. Information
given on the activities of the committee over these months with detailed
charts, graphs and illustrations of who they have aided and how - eg.
food given to charitable kitchens. Demongraphic information on the
Jewish population in Poland at this time. Information on the Central
Jewish Library and the Central Jewish History Commission, on the
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Department of Culture - looking towards a new life for the Jews of
Poland. [ref: 14217 ] £195

94. YETSI'AT EROPAH 707. Parshat ha-ha’apalah veha-gerush shel
ma’apile "Exodus 1947", mesuperet be-fi yalde "Dror" u-
madrikhehem Munich: Bafreiung-Dror, 1947.

Original wrappers, 21cm, 98 pp, text in Hebrew, illustrated. Story of the
passengers of “Exodus 1947” told by children- members of Dror, and
their counsellors. Photos from the ship and from DP camps, to which
the refugees were sent after the ship had been intercepted by the British
Navy. Only a fragment of the original wrapper is present which has been
stuck on to new wrappers. [ref: 15787 ] £250

05. WORLD ZIONIST ORGANISATION OF JEWISH SURVIVORS
IN GERMANY OSEF-HOMER NO. 21 20-21 TAMMUZ/ A COLLECTION OF
MATERIAL No. 21. A Lecture. @ Munich:  World Zionist
Organisation of Jewish Suvivors in Germany (ha-histradot ha-
tsionit ha-achidah), 1946.

Original wrappers, 21cm, 38 pp, text in Yiddish, in very good condition.
Contains a full page portrait of Theodor Hertzl and a full page portrait of
Chaim Nachman Bialik. Contains information on these two men, and
also writings by these two men. [ref: 13915 ] £o5

96. YIRMIYAHU [= KENER, YA'AKOV] GESHIKHTE FUN DER
"HAGANAH" IN ERETS-YISROEL [HISTORY OF THE HAGGANAH IN
ISRAEL]. Referatn gehaltn far der yiddisher halutsisher yugnt - in
goles Daytschland. [Warsaw]: Haganah in goles Eyropa, [19477?].

Original wrappers, 21cm, 192 p., text in Yiddish, illustrated. Lacking
pages 193-6 and back cover, spine worn, front cover soiled with some
scribbles on it. Foxing to some pages. [ref: 12966 ] £150
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G.CHASSIDIC SEFARIM (Hebrew Religious Books)

97. ARVEY NACHAL - CHELEK SHENI. Fernwald
Original boards and spine, 21cm, 276 pp. Text in Hebrew.
[ref: 16379 ] £125
08. ALTER, AVRAHAM MORDECHAI OSEF MIKHTAVIM MI-KEVOD

KEDUSHATO ADMOR SHLITA MI-GUR [COLLECTED LETTERS OF THE
GERRER REBBE]| ma she-katav ve-amar le-tovat hizuk ha-Torah ve-
ha-dat. Yatsah le-or pa'am shenit al yede avrakhe u-vakhure haside
Gur (...) ha-nimtsa'im ke-et be-mahane Landsberg. Im hosafat
sheloshah mikhtavim she-katav kevod kedushato Maran shlita mi-
Gur bi-Yerushalaim. Augsburg: Avreichei Ubachurei Chasidei
Gur, 1947
Original cloth, 16.5cm, 111 pp, text in Hebrew. Copy of P. Lewin's edition
(Warsaw 1937) of letters of the Gerrer rebbe (Imre Emes). Five letters
written during the war added at rear. Published by Gerrer Chassidim
from the DP Camp in Landsberg. [ref: 14367 ] £150

0. ALTER,
AVRAHAM
MORDECHAI . _
OSEF MIKHTAVIM égyh'nn:n PRy OUIN

MI-KEVOD L NI TS P : b B plan

KEDUSHATO . "

ADMOR SHLITA MI-
GUR [COLLECTED B o
LETTERS OF THE [ fmas niea
GERRER REBBE] :
ma she-katav ve-
amar le-tovat
hizuk  ha-torah
ve-ha-dat. Yatsah
le-or pa'am
shenit al yedei avrakhe u-vakhure haside gur (...) ha-nimtsa'im ke-
et be-mahane landsberg. Im hosafat sheloshah mikhtavim she-
katav kevod kedushato maran shlita mi-gur bi-yerushalaim.
Augsburg, Avreichei Ubachurei Chasidei Gur 1947

Original cloth, 16.5cm, 111pp, text in Hebrew. Copy of P. Lewin's edition

(Warsaw 1937) of letters of the Gerer rebbe (Imre Emes). Five letters

written during the war added at rear. [ref: 14367a ] £150
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100. HorowiTZz, YA'AKOV YITSHAK (THE SEER OF LUBLIN)
SHELOSHA SEFARIM NIFTAHIM. ZIKARON ZOT. ZOT ZIKARON. DIVRE
EMET. Fohrenwald, Yaffa 1947

Original boards, 20.5cm, 168+211+176pp, text in Hebrew, blind stamp
on front cover, faded gilt title on spine, yellow pages.

[ref: 12914 ] £150
101. SEFER SHIVHE HA-RAN IM SIHOT HA-RAN  Landsberg, Defus
Keter 1947

Original wrappers, 14cm, 274pp, text in Hebrew, age toning, back cover
is lacking, foxing to front cover. Dedication to the memory of Holocaust
victims. [ref: 12949 ] £150

102. ELIMELEKH OF LIZHENSK SEFER NO'AM
ELIMELEKH. Fohrenwald, Yaffe.
Original boards, 21cm, 98 folios, gilt title on cover.
Text in Hebrew. Rubbing to spine, seller's stamps on
endpapers. Bar-mitsvah gift.
[ref: 12955 ] £250

103. FRIDMAN, ALEKSANDER ZUSHA DER TOYRE-KVAL
(MA'AYANAH SHEL TORAH). PEYSAH. Verter, reyoynes,
hashkofes un aforizmen fun geoney u-gedoyley
yisroel oyf di vokhen-parshiyes, haftores, yomim-
toyvim un taryeg mitsves. Mesorah, 1948.

Original wrappers, 20cm, 63pp, text in Yiddish, pages
yellowed, staining to wrappers, spine worn. Selected
teachings and aphorisms of famous rabbis on the Festival
of Pesah. [ref: 12971 ] £95

104. FRIEDMAN, ALEKSANDER ZUSHA DER TOYRE-
KVAL (MA'AYANAH SHEL TORAH). SEYFER SHMOS. Verter, reyoynes,
hashkofes un aforizmen fun geoney u-gedoyley yisroel oyf di
vokhen-parshiyes, haftores, yomim-toyvim un taryeg mitsves.
Mesorah, 1948.

Original boards, 20cm, 194pp, text in Yiddish, title blind-stamped on
front cover. Spine missing, otherwise good. Selected teachings and
aphorisms of famous rabbis on the Book of Exodus.

[ref: 13350 ] £85
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105. YITSHAK AYZIK OF SPINKA. [HASIDUT-
SHEARET HA-PLETAH] HAKDAMAT S.F.H.K.
[SEFER HA-KODESH]| IMRE YOSEF. Germany,
Hitahdut Talmide va-Haside Spinka be-
Germania, [ 1947].

Original wrappers, 20 c¢m, 53 cm, text in Hebrew.
Photo-offset copy of an earlier edition with added
title page and dedications to the memory of
Holocaust victims.

[ref: 13362 ] £250

106. ISRAEL BEN ELI'EZER (BESHT) SEFER BA'AL SHEM TOV.
Landsberg: Yitshaki, 1948.
Original cloth, gilt title, 25 cm, 283 pp, text in Hebrew. 1st volume. Some
signs of wear overall a very good copy. Teachings of the founder of
Chassidism. [ref: 15836 ] £175

107. ISRAEL BEN ELI'EZER (BESHT) SEFER BA'AL SHEM Tov.
Helek sheni: Shemot, va-Yikra, ba-Midbar, Devarim, ve-’al hamesh
megilot u-mo’adim Landsberg Yitshaki 1948

Original cloth, gilt title, 25 cm, 307 pp, text in Hebrew. 2nd volume.
Binding repaired with tape, rubbing to edges of covers, owner’s stamps
on endpapers.

[ref: 15792 ] £175

108. KUNTRES KITVE KODESH kolel mikhteve
kodesh me-rabotenu ha-k. ... Slonim y.'a.a.
Windsheim: Haside Slonim Germanyah, 1948.

Original wrappers, 20cm, 28 folios (54 pp), stapled, text
in Hebrew, age-toning, tearing to spine.
[ref: 15776 ] £150
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100. NACHMAN OF BRATSLAV LIKUTE
MOHARAN. Regensburg, 1947.
Original black cloth, 27c¢m, 250 + (6) + 91 pp. One of
the most famous Chassidic works that contains
teachings of Rabbi Nachman of Bratslav (1772-1810).
Good condition. There is a page memorializing
several individuals murdered during the Holocaust

[ref: 13747 ] £175

110. RABINOWICZ, SHLOMO HA-KOHEN
SEFER TIF'ERET SHELOMO 'AL HA-TORAH ‘al
ha-zemanim u-mo’adim. Fohrenwald:
Efraim Ben Shalom, [1940s].

Red cloth, gilt title on spine, 26 cm, 156 folios,
text in Hebrew. Collection of Chassidic
commentaries to the Torah by Shlomo
Rabinowicz, the founder of the Radomsk dynasty.
With the approbation of Haim Halberstam, the
Sanzer rebbe. Responsa at rear. Published in the
DP camp Fohrenwald. A dedication to the
memory of the relatives of Shaul Hutterer, a Bobover Hasid and a native
of Oswiecim, who was a chairman of the DPs in Hohenem, and according
to a handwritten note settled later in Antwerp. He died in Antwerp in
2007. [ref: 15791 ] £150
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111. RABINOWICZ, SHLOMO HA-KOHEN SEFER TIFERET SHELOMO
‘AL HA-TORAH Fohrenwald Ya'akov Menahem Langer [1947]
Original boards, 25c¢m, 186 folios, text in Hebrew, floral blind stamp on
front cover. Collection of hasidic commentaries to the Torah by Shlomo
Rabinowicz, the founder of the Radomsk hasidic dynasty. With the
approbation of Haim Halberstam, the Sanzer rebbe. Responsa at rear.
Published in the DP camp Fohrenwald . Contains dedication to the
memory of the publisher's relatives murdered in the Holocaust. Tearing

at binding, scuffing to covers, yellowing to pages.
[ref: 15798 | £100

112. RODKINSON, MICHAEL LEVI SEFER 'ADAT TSADIKIM ve-hu
sipure nora’ot ve-nifla’ot me-adon ‘uzenu me’or ‘enenu ha-Besht ...
Zeilsheim: Avraham Shalom Epstein, 1948.

20cm, 64pp, text in Hebrew. Wrappers wanting, creasing to corners of
title page. Chasidic stories written by Michael Rodkinson (Frumkin).
[ref: 15868 ] £125

113. SAFRIN, YITSHAK AYZIK YEHUDA YEHIEL OF KOMARNO
SEFER NETSER HESED 'AL AvVOT (HA-SHALEM) - COMMENTARY ON
PIRKEI AVOT. Germany, Esha

Original cloth? gilt title on spine, 21cm, 85 folios (176 pp), text in
Hebrew. Pages age toned, otherwise very good condition. On the verso of
the title page there is a dedication that this book is brought to
publication by Yakov Gruber from Budapest his brothers and sisters who
died Al Kidush Hashem in 1944. Photo offset. [ref: 12951 ] £125

114, SEFAT EMET. MASECHET AVOT.
Landsberg, 1947. Original cloth, 21.5cm, 114
pp. Text in Hebrew. [ref: 16390 ] £200
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115. SHAPIRA, TSEVI ELIMELEKH OF DYNOW. BENE YISSAKHAR
le-khol hodshe ha-shanah u-le-mo'adim
tovim. Fohrenwald: Yaffe, 1947.

Original boards, 25cm, 112+112 folios, text in | T

Hebrew. Tearing to binding, fraying at corners
and edges of covers, yellow pages. The main work
of the Dynower Rebbe (1783-1841).

[ref: 14323 ] £125

116. SCHNEERSOHN, Dov BER[2~ND
LUBAVITCHER REBBE KNOWN AS THE MITELER
REBBE] SEFER 'ATERET ROSH. Munich: Kehot,
1948.

Original cloth, gilt title, 20 cm, 70 folios, text in
Hebrew. High holidays sermons of Rabbi Dov Ber
Schneerson (1773-1827), the eldest son of R. Shneur
Zalman. After his father's death in 1813, he became the
leader of the majority of his father's Chassidim and
settled in the town of Lubavitch. He was a prolific
writer and wrote many works, in which he expounded
the Chabad doctrine, including "Kuntres ha-Hitpa'alut" (Tract on
Extasy). At the same time he supported the idea of productivisation in
Jewish economy and encouraged his Chassidim to take up manual
occupations. He also persuaded all the Chabad Chassidim in the Land of
Israel to settle in Hebron (1820). Dov Ber was imprisoned for a time
because of accusations against him by an informer, but was released on
the 10th of Kislev, which is celebrated as a holiday among Chabad
Chassidim. He died in Nezhin in Ukraine. Published by Munich branch
of Kehot (Chabad flagship publishing house) for the She’arit Hapletah.
Reprint of Johannesburg edition. [ref: 15806 ] £175

117. SCHNEERSON, DOV BER SEFER SHA'ARE ORAH VE-HU
SHA'AR HA-HANUKAH VE-SHA'AR HA-PURIM. Munich: Kehot, 1947.

Original cloth, 20 cm, 100 folios, gilt title to cover and spine, text in
Hebrew. Yellow pages, wide margins. Chassidic discourses of the second
Chabad rebbe. This edition was published in Munich for Holocaust
survivors. It is a photo-offset copy of Johannesburg edition, with an
addition of a brief introduction by R. Menachem Mendel Schneerson,
and table of contents. [ref: 13343 ] £200
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118. SHNEUR ZALMAN OF LIADY LIKUTE AMARIM : TANYA.
Munich: Kehot, 1947.

Original boards, cloth spine, gilt title, 17 cm, 163 folios, text in Hebrew.
Spine torn off, yellow pages, title pages loose. "The written Torah of
Chabad Hasidism," by the first Chabad Rebbe, published in Munich in
1947. It is a photo-offset copy of the classical Vilna edition from 1900,
with new title page, a brief introduction by R. Menachem Mendel
Schneerson, and table of contents. Dedication to the elevation of the soul
of parents of Menachem Mendel Konin printed on endpaper. No 41 (p.
122) in Yehoshua Mondshine's "Sefer ha-Tanya - bibliografyah." Rabbi
Shneur Zalman of Liady (1745-1813) was a student of the Great Maggid,
R. Dov Ber of Mezhirech, and the founder of the Chabad school of
Hasidism. Acting on order of the Maggid, he composed a new and up-to-
date Shulkhan Arukh, parts of which were published posthumously as
"Shulkhan Arukh ha-Rav." In 1797 he published the book of Tanya,
commonly referred to by Chabad Hasidim as the "Written Torah of
Hasidism." His sermons were published posthumously, first by his
grandson as "Tora or" (1837) and “Likute Torah” (1848), and later by
Chabad Hasidim in the USA as "Ma'mre Admor ha-Zaken" in over 30

volumes. [ref: 13342 ] £225
119. SHNEUR ZALMAN OF LIADY SEFER TORAH OR.  Munich:
Kehot, 1948.

Original cloth, 28 cm, 248 pp, text in Hebrew,
yellowing to pages, foxing to edges. Collection
of the first Chabad Rebbe's Chassidic sermons
on Genesis, Exodus, and the Book of Esther,

edited and published by his grandson, the third il
Chabad Rebbe, Menachem Mendel (Tsemah & & =98 59
Tsedek). This edition is a photo-offset copy of § n
Vilna edition 1899, with an introduction by R.
Menachem Mendel Schneerson and
errata.Printed in Munich for Holocaust
Survivors.

MRS

™
i prre L]

[ref: 13344 ] £oo5
120. SHNEUR ZALMAN OF LIADY LIKUTE AMARIM : TANYA
Munich, Kehot 1947
Original boards, cloth spine, 17c¢m, 163 folios, text in Hebrew, gilt title.
Yellow pages, some wear and tear to covers. [ref: 12929 ] £250
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121. SHNEUR ZALMAN OF LIADY SEFER LIKUTE TORAH Munich,
Kehot 1948

Original cloth, 30 cm., 51+100+96+54 folios, text in Hebrew, title blind-
stamped on front cover. Lacking spine, boards scuffed at edges, several
loose pages at rear. Collection of the first Chabad Rebbe's Hasidic
sermons on Leviticus, Numbers, Deuteronomy, Song of Songs, and
Festivals, edited and published by his grandson, the third Chabad Rebbe,
Menachem Mendel (Tsemah Tsedek). This edition is a photo-offset copy
of Vilna edition 1904, with an introduction by R. Menachem Mendel
Schneerson and errata. Printed in Munich for Holocaust survivors. R.
Shneur Zalman of Liady (1745-1813) was a student of the Great Maggid,
R. Dov Ber of Mezhirech, and the founder of the Chabad school of
Hasidism. Acting on order of the Maggid, he composed a new and up-to-
date Shulkhan Arukh, parts of which were published posthumously as
"Shulkhan Arukh ha-Rav." In 1797 he published the book of Tanya,
commonly referred to by Chabad Hasidim as the "Written Torah of
Hasidism." His sermons were published posthumously, first by his
grandson as "Tora or" (1837) and Likute Torah (1848), and later by
Chabad Hasidim in the USA as "Ma'mre Admor ha-Zaken" in over 30

volumes. [ref: 13345 ] £250
122, RAvV ELIMELECH OF LIZENSK - OHEL ELIMELECH. Landsberg,
Yitschaki, 1948.
Original cloth, 21 cm, 144 pp. Text in Hebrew. [ref:

16382] £150

123. TSEVI HIRSH  MI-ZHIDATCHOV;
SHAPIRA, TSEVI ELIMELEKH SUR ME-RA'
VA-'ASEH TOV ‘im hosafot meha-R.Ts.E. [ha-
shalem)]. [Landsberg]: Defus Keter, [1940s].

Cloth, gilt title, 22 cm, 160 pp, text in Hebrew. Ex-
library. Very good.
[ref: 15782 ] £125
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124. WIEDER, SULEM; POLLAK,
EMANUEL; JUNGREISZ, JAKAB; BLASZ,
JAKAB SEFER TOHARAT HA-MISHPAHAH. A
ZSIDO HAZASELET TORVENYEI ES EGYEB FONTOS
RENDELKEZESEK.  Munich: Vaad Hatzala,
1947.

Original wrappers, 15cm, 64 pp, text in
Hungarian. Foxing to wrappers and pages, pencil
scribbles on front cover, mild yellowing to pages.
With an introduction by the Bamberg rabbi
Chaskel Shraga Halberstamm-Lipschitz (1908-
1994), later the tsaddik of Stropkov (offshoot of
Sanz). Laws of ritual purity.[ref: 13179 ] £150

Other Chassidic works can also be found in section Related Seforim
without special Shea’ret HaPletah markings.

H. Other Sefarim

125. BAHYA BEN JOSEPH IBN PAKUDA TORAT HOVOT HA-LEVAVOT
[Germany?]: Naftali Binyamin Eckstein, [1940s].
Cloth, 312+286pp, text in Hebrew and Yiddish, gilt ornament on cover,
dedication to Holocaust victims from the family of publisher. Yellowing
to pages, otherwise very good. [ref: 12919 ] £125

126. BRISKIN, YEHOSHUA SEFER TAV
YEHOSHUA KOLEL DINE HANHAGOT ADAM BI-
DEVAR BIRKAT HANA'OT GUF VE-NEFESH MI-
KOL MINE MA'AKHALIM U-MASHKIM SHEBA-
‘OLAM MESUDAR ‘AL PI SEDER ALFA BETA.
[Germany], [1940s].

Original boards, gilt title, 21cm, 92 folios (184
pp), text in Hebrew. Reprint of Warsaw edition
1894. Stamp of Talmud Torah, Pine City Poking;
stamp and handwritten dedication from Naftali
Hirtska Honig, rabbi of Poking.

Located in the Bamberg district, Poking Pine City was the second largest
DP camp in Germany after Belsen. Opened in January 1946, the camp
reached its maximum of 7,645 Jewish inhabitants on October 19, 1946.
With several Talmud of over 200 pupils, as well as a Lubavitcher and a
Klausenburger Yeshiva with a combined 500 pupils. Poking Pine City's
cultural department featured theaters and sports clubs. The camp closed
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on February 16, 1949. Tearing at spine, loose endpaper, yellowing
throughout. [ref: 15805 ] £125

127. BURSHTIN, SHMUEL, AND MEISELS AVIGDOR SEFER
MA'ADANE SHEMU'EL AL KITSUR
SHULHAN  ‘ARUKH  HILEKHOT
PESAH (...) VE-NILVE LEVA-SOF
KUNTRES BET AVIGDOR.
(COMMENTARY ON THE KITZUR
SHULCHAN ARUCH OF RABBI
SHLOMO GANZFRIED).
Fohrenwald: Yaffe, [1940s].
Original boards, gilt title, 21.5cm, 447
pp, text in Hebrew. Pages are
yellowed otherwise very good condition. [ref: 14368 ] £125

128. GANZFRIED, RABBI SHLOMO KITSUR SHULHAN ‘ARUH -
ABREVIATED CODE OF JEWISH LAW. Munich: Vaad Hatzala, 1947.

Original paper covered boards with cloth spine, 17cm, (3) 263 + (1) pp.
Text in Hebrew. Historic Holocaust item,
produced for the She’arit Hapletah after the
war for use in the DP camps. Has a printed
dedication in Hebrew by Rabbi Aviezer
Burstin, himself a Survivor, to his father
Rabbi Alter Moshe Mordechai who had been
murdered in Treblinka in 1943. Rabbi
Aviezer Burstin joined Rabbi Nathan Baruch
to work for the Vaad Hatzala in Germany in
September 1946. The title page has in
Hebrew - Matana Me’et Ha Vaad Hatzala
L'Shearet HaPletah (A gift from the Vaad
HaTzala to the Survivors). Some wear to
extremities and browning to pages.

[ref: 14945 ] £150
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120. GUNZBURG, RABBI ARYEH
LEIB (1695-1785) SHA’AGAT
ARYEH. Munich: Vaad Hatzala,
1947.

Original red cloth, silver titles. 25cm, text NN DIND
in Hebrew, some yellowing to pages,
overall very good condition.
[ref: 15769 ]

£150

VAAD HATZALA

Item 129

130. THE HoLY BIBLE, CHUMASH WITH RASHI AND TARGUM (IN
HEBREW) - SHEARET HAPLETAH. Munich: Vaad Hatzala, 1947.

A publication of the Vaad Hatzala, an organisation set up to save Jewish
people from the Nazis and in the aftermath of the war they provided for
the needs of the refugees in Europe. They published numerous religious
texts for distribution in the DP camps. Paperback. Beautiful colour title
page offering the Chumash as a gift to the She’arit Hapletah. Inserted
page with a message to the Israel Defence Forces from Rabbi Shmuel
Abba Snieg, the president of Agudat ha-Rabanim be-Germanyah. Unlike
the hardcover edition, this edition does NOT have a dedication to Harry
Truman. Staining to covers, spine worn. Maroon cloth, pages yellowed.
[ref: 12947 ] £250
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131. THE HoLY BIBLE, CHUMASH WITH RASHI AND TARGUM (IN
HEBREW) - SHEARET HAPLETAH - SPECIAL EDITION. Munich: Vaad
Hatzala, 1947.

A publication of the Vaad Hatzala an organisation set up to save Jewish
people from the Nazis and in the aftermath of the war they provided for
the needs of the refugees in Europe. They published numerous religious
texts for distribution in the DP camps. This historic book has a
dedication to Harry Truman printed on one of the endpapers with a
colour flag of the US imposed upon it. The next page has a letter in
Hebrew followed by a beautiful colour title page offering the Chumash as
a gift to the She’arit Hapletah. Note this is a special leather bound
edition presented to donors this one was presented to Mr L. Greenblat.
[ref: 15815 ] £600
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132. THE HoLY BIBLE, CHUMASH WITH RASHI AND TARGUM (IN
HEBREW) - SHEARET HAPLETAH. Munich: Vaad Hatzala, 1947.A
publication of the Vaad Hatzala an organisation set up to save
Jewish people from the Nazis and
in the aftermath of the war they
provided for the needs of the
refugees in  Europe. They
published numerous religious texts
for distribution in the DP camps.
This historic book has a dedication
to Harry Truman printed on one of
the endpapers with a colour flag of
the US imposed upon it. The next
page has a letter in Hebrew
followed by a beautiful colour title
page offering the Chumash as a gift
to the She’arit  Hapletah.
Hardcover, some tearing to spine,
pen signatures to endpapers, age
toning to pages. [ref: 12948 ] £350

133. THE HoLY BIBLE, CHUMASH WITH RASHI AND TARGUM (IN
HEBREW) - SHEARET HAPLETAH Munich, Vaad Hatzala 1947
A publication of the Vaad Hatzala an organisation set up to save Jewish
people from the Nazis and in the aftermath of the war they provided for
the needs of the refugees in Europe. They published numerous religious
texts for distribution in the DP camps. Paperback. Beautiful colour title
page offering the Chumash as a gift to the Shearet Hapleteh (survivors of
the Holocaust). Stamp on front cover reads "A gift to the Israel
Defence Forces." Unlike the hardcover edition, this edition does NOT
have a dedication to Harry Truman. Maroon cloth, pages yellowed.
[ref: 12946 ] £225

134. JANOWSKI, YISRAEL YITSHAK SEFER
TOHORAT YISRA'EL. [Landsberg]: Defus Keter,
[1940s].

Original cloth, gilt title, 22c¢m, 320+242 pp, text in
Hebrew. 2 vols. in one. Yizkor for the family
members of the sponsors of this edition at front.
Tearing at binding, faded gilt on spine.

[ref: 15801 ] £125
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135. KiTvE KODESH ‘ESRIM VE-ARBA'AH :
MELAKHIM 1, MELAKHIM 2. Matanah me-et
Va'ad ha-Hatsalah le-She'arit ha-Pletah.
Munich: Vaad Hatzala, 1948.

Original boards, 15cm, folios 234-280, text in
Hebrew, message and acknowledgment in
Hebrew and English from the director of Vaad
Hatzala rabbi Nathan Baruch at front. Cover
stained, fraying at corners, torn endpaper with
pen inscription on it, age-toning to pages.

[ref: 12970 ] £95

136. LEWIN, ARON (1879-1941)
AVNE HEFETS (AWNEJ CHEFEC) -
RESPONSA . Munich: Vaad Hatzala,
[1947/1948].

Original black cloth, 31cm, 102 folios, 204 pp.
Text in Hebrew. Overall good condition, cloth
on lower left corner rubbed away. Glick -
Kuntres ha-teshuvot he-hadash 42. First
published in Bilgoraj in 1934. At the front of
this edition, there is a short biographical
sketch of the author. This is particularly
poignant item of She’arit Hapletah as the |
author was murdered in the forests outside |
Lwow, while attempts were being made for |
him to go to Argentina. [ref: 13746 ] £150

137. LIKUTE TEFILOT LE-YAMIM NORA'IM 5707. London: Agudas
Israel Organisation, 1946.

This extraordinary 8 page Machzor was published by the
Agudas Yisroel in London. Rebound in black cloth, 3ocm, 8 pp, text
in Hebrew, top edges of pages repaired. 8 pages of the most essential
parts of the Rosh Hashana and Yom Kippur Machzor published like a
newspaper or periodical. It was first published in an edition of 12,500
and distributed in the following numbers: Poland 300, American Zone
Germany 5625, British Zone Camps 2900, British Zone Towns 1000,
Czechoslovakia 50, Holland 140, Belgium 200, France 250, Elsass 500,
Austria 150 and Switzerland 170 a total of 12,385. [ref: 12979 ] £275
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138. LUzzATTO, MOSHE HAIM SEFER MESILAT YESHARIM.
Matanah me'et va'ad ha-hatzalah le-She'arit ha-Pletah. Munich:
Vaad Hatzala, 1947.

Original boards, 15cm, 54 folios, index at rear, text in Hebrew, printed
dedication by R. Nathan Baruch, director of Vaad Hatzala. Pages
yellowed, spine worn and partially missing, fragile binding. Some
damage to top of spine still overall a very good copy. "The 'Mesilat
Yeshurim', a gift to the SHEARITH HAPLEITA from VAAD HATZALA.
It is our prayer and hope that this volume may serve to instill faith and
courage in the heart of our people. Dedicated to one of the outstanding
and devoted workers in the field of Torah and Hatzala, Mr MANASHE
STEIN." [ref: 12938 ] £125

1309. MAHZOR ROSH HA-SHANAH VE-
YOM HA-KIPURIM KE-MINHAG SEFARAD.
[Munich?]: American Joint
Distribution in Germany, 1946.

Original paper boards, cloth spine, 20.5cm,
250 pp, text in Hebrew. Reprint of Mahzor
from 1892. Tearing at binding, yellowing to
pages. Minor worming.

[ref: 15786 | £95

140. MAHZOR ROSH HA-SHANAH VE-YOM HA-KIPPURIM KE-MINHAG
SEFARAD. American Joint Distribution in Germany 1949
Original wrappers, 20.5cm, 250pp, text in Hebrew, age toning to pages,
creasing to wrappers, minor tearing to spine, stamp on front cover. With
a foreword by R. Shlomo Shapira, director of "Misrad dati" in Joint.
[ref: 12933 ] £125

by the ﬁ.tm 1»Sinai** owners : Langer Brothers, Munich, and
by the University printing s office Dr. C. Wolf&. son, Munich,

| of ,,Dos Jidisze Wort*'. authorized by Headquarters,
mmand, Civil Affairs Division, AG. 383.7 GEC-AGO,
1 of Mai 1947.
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141. MAIMONIDES, MOSES MISHNEH TORAH HU YAD HA-HAZAKAH.
Sefer rishon ve-hu sefer ha-mada ... hilekhot yesode ha-Torah.
Munich: Sinai, 1947.

Original Grolier style ornamented cloth, 15cm, 62 folios, text in Hebrew,
very good condition. Dedication to victims of the Holocaust at rear.
Photo offset copy of first minature edition of Mishneh Torah (Livorno).
Ex-libris rabbi Yitshak Meir Ziemba, Chicago. Handwritten dedication.
[ref: 13102 ] £95

142. MAIMONIDES, MOSES MISHNEH TORAH HU YAD HA-HAZAKAH.
Sefer rishon ve-hu sefer ha-mada ... hilekhot yesode ha-Torah.
Munich: Sinai, 1947.

Original Grolier style ornamented cloth, 15cm, 62 folios, text in Hebrew,
tearing to top of spine, otherwise in very good condition. Dedication to
victims of the Holocaust at rear. Photo offset copy of first minature
edition of Mishneh Torah (Livorno). Slightly different version than than
the item immediately above (thicker Japanese paper, last page says it is
number 191 of 1000 numbered copies. [ref: 15767 ] £125

143. MASEKHET HAGIGAH U-MO’ED KATAN U-
MISHNAYOT SHEVU’OT [TRACTATES HAGIGAH
AND MO’ED KATAN FROM THE BABYLONIAN
TALMUD]. Munich: Vaad Hatzala, 1947.
Original paper boards, 22 cm, 1 vol.,, text in
Hebrew. Daf Yomi calendar for years 1947-52.
Published by Vaad Hatzala for “those who study
Daf Yomi and Mishna Yomit among the Shearet
HaPletah.” Tearing to spine, yellowing to pages.

[ref: 15783 ] £175
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ITEM 144

144. MASKHET KETUBOT MIN TALMUD BAVLI [TRACTATE KETUBOT
FROM THE BABYLONIAN TALMUD]. Munich: Vaad Hatzala, 1948.
Original paper covered boards, 21cm, 1 vol., text in Hebrew, stapled,
pages yellowed. At the front is a Daf Yomi calendar for years 1947-52,
and a message from the Union of Orthodox Rabbis of the United States
and Canada from Rabbis Rosenberg, Eliezer Silver and Leventhal and a
facsimile of handwritten letter by R. Hillel Lichtenstein of Krosno, the
Chief Rabbi of Landsberg. [ref: 12974 ] £150

ITEM 145
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ITEM 145

145. MASKHET YEVAMOT MIN TALMUD BAVLI [TRACTATE YEVAMOT
FROM THE BABYLONIAN TALMUD]. Munich: Vaad Hatzala, 1948.

Original boards, 21cm, 1 vol., text in Hebrew, stapled, pages yellowed. At
the front is a Daf Yomi calendar for the years 1947-52, and there is a
letter reprinted from Rabbi Isaac Halevi Herzog, Chief Rabbi of the Holy
Land (later the state of Israel) and Rabbi Samuel Sneig the Chief Rabbi
of the American Zone and based in Munich. Both these historic letters
(in Hebrew) address the survivors. Rabbi Snieg addresses those learning
Daf Yomi in the camps talks about Rav Meir Shapira the founder of Daf
Yomi. A very historic item. [ref: 14946 ] £150

146. MASEKHET TA'ANIT MIN TALMUD BAVLI ; MASEKHET MEGILAH
MIN TALMUD BAVLI; MASEKHET SHEKALIM MIN TALMUD YERUSHALMI
[TRACTATES TA’ANIT, MEGILAH AND SHEKALIM FROM THE BABYLONIAN
TALMUD]. Matanah me-et Va'ad Hatsalah le-She'arit ha-Pletah
Munich: Vaad Hatzala, 1947.

More recent cloth, 21cm, 1 vol., text in Hebrew, Daf Yomi calendar for
years 1947-52 at front. Some signs of wear to covers and spine, otherwise
very good. [ref: 12972 ] £150
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147. MEGILAT ESTER IM PERUSH REVAH VE-HATSALAH ME-ET HA-RAV
HA-GA'ON HAYIM TSEVI HIRSH BROYDA. [THE SCROLL OF ESTHER]
Matana me-et va'ad ha-hatsalah leha-She'arit ha-Pletah. Munich:
Vaad Hatzala, 1947.

Original boards, 18cm, 38 folios, text in Hebrew, very good.
[ref: 12883 ] £125

148. MEGILAT ESTER IM PERUSH REVAH
VE-HATSALAH ME-ET HA-RAV HA-GA'ON
HAYYIM TSEVI HIRSH BROYDA. [THE
SCROLL OF ESTHER]| Matana me-et va'ad
ha-hatsalah leha-She'arit ha-Pletah.
Munich: Vaad Hatzala, 1947.

Original wrappers, 17cm, 78 pp, text in
Hebrew, very good. [ref: 14944 ] £125

149. [ MISHNAH ZERA'TM]. Shisha Sidre Mishnah ‘im perush rabenu
Ovadiah mi-Bartenurah ve-‘im Kkitsur perush
Tosafot Yom Tov le-r. Yom Tov Lippman Heller
asher ne'esaf a.y. r. Meshalem b.r. Yo'el ha-Kohen
ve-nikra ba-shem ‘Ikar Tosafot Yom Tov ve-nosfu
od kama hosafot u-venehem hagahot u-khelale
tuma'ot leha-ga'on R. Eliyahu mi-Vilna.
Landsberg: Kolel Kidush Hashem in Germany,
1948.

Original wrappers, 22cm, 76 folios (152 pp), text in
Hebrew, creasing to wrappers, worn spine, internally

very good. [ref: 12963 ] £125
150. GRUNWALD, MOSHE KUNTRES HAKHANAH DE-RABBAH
Fohrenwald

Original wrappers, 20cm, 37 folios, text in Hebrew. Minor tearing to
front cover, pen signature, spine completely worn. Testament of R.
Moshe Grunwald of Chust, progenitor of the Puppa dynasty, published in
the DP camp by his grandson Amram Tsevi Grunwald, head of the
rabbinical court of Fohrenwald. [ref: 12924 ] £95
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151. MIKRA'OT GEDOLOT. YEHOSHUA. SHOFTIM. Munich,
Mahalakat le-tarbut shel merkaz "mizrahi" "ve-tora va-avodah"
shel she'aret ha-pletah be-germania. 1947
Original boards, 27.5c¢m, 83 folios, text in Hebrew. Ex-library, faded gilt
title, worn spine, tearing at binding, foxing to endpapers and title page,
several pages chipped at edge, staples rusty, but internally clean.
[ref: 12917 ] £85

152. NEVI'IM AHARONIM. YESHAYAH. Munich:
American Joint Distribution Committee, 1948.
Original wrappers, 20.5cm, 664-738 pp., text in
Hebrew. Yellowing to pages, a couple of pages
chipped not affecting text, otherwise very good.
Published with the approval of OMGB, ICD.
[ref: 12956 ] £95

153. PIRKE AVOT im perushim Mishle avot,
Emunah avot u-Ma'aseh avot. Matanah me'et
va'ad ha-hatsalah le-She’arit  ha-Pletah
Munich: Vaad Hatzala, 1947.

Original printed wrappers, 20cm, 96 pp, text in
Hebrew and Yiddish. Minor tearing to spine,
otherwise very good. With printed dedication from R.
Nathan Baruch of Vaad Hatzala. Former owner's
address tipped in on dedication page.

[ref: 13346 ] £125

154. ROSANES, YEHUDAH SEFER PARASHAT DERAKHIM.
[Germany?], [1940s].
Original cloth, gilt title, 21 cm, 220 pp, text in Hebrew, index at rear. 26
sermons on halakhah and aggadah by Yehudah Rosanes (1657—1727) of
Istanbul. Yellowing to pages. [ref: 15803 ] £75

155. SALANTER, RAV YISROEL (RABBI ISRAEL SALANTER,
RABBI YISROEL BEN ZEEV LIPKIN) OR
YISRA’EL. Munich: Vaad Hatzala, 1947.

Original paper covered boards, detached, 184 pp text
in Hebrew. [ref: 14320 ] £95
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156. SCHREIBER (SOFER) RABBI MOSHE (MOSES) - CHATAM
SOFER TORAT MOSHE - SHEMOT (ONLY VOLUME PUBLISHED IN THIS
EDITION) Germany — Heidenheim, 1948.

Original orange paper covered boards with a
cloth backstrip. 19cm, 92 leaves, text entirely in
Hebrew. There is an interesting and historic
dedication on the verso of the title page from
Rabbi A G Schiff (Chief Rabbi of Heidenheim ,
Chairman of Agudat Israel of US-Zone, Germany)
"On this occasion I beg to express the most
heartfelt thanks to the American People and their
much beloved President Harry Truman and also
to the Honorable Judge Levinthal for the great
assistance they granted the Jewish People even in
all religious matters. I especially thank Mr Lester
H Kyle, Major and Military Government's Officer in Heidenheim, for
kindly helping me publish the book." Vinograd CD 85379

[ref: 1494 ] £125

157. SHEMU'EL 1 VE-2. Kitve Kodesh Esrim ve-Arba'ah : Helek
sheni Neviim Rishonim kolel Shemu'el 1 ve-2 : im Targum
Yonatan ben Uzi'el u-ferush Rashi z.l. : ve-im shene perushim ha-
nod'im le-shevah ule-tehilah ha-lo hemah Metsudat David u-
Metsudat Tsiyon. [Germany/: [1940s].

Original boards, cloth spine, 12c¢m, 192 folios, gilt title on cover and
spine, very good condition. Text in Hebrew. Photo offset copy of
Rosenkrantz and Shriftzetser edition (Vilnius, 1897).

[ref: 12962 | £75
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I. SIDDURIM

158. SIDDUR SAFAH BERURAH NUSACH SEFARAD. Fohrenwald:
Yaffe, [1940s].
Original paper covered boards with cloth backstrip. 21.5 cm, 427+25+88
(Psalms)+40 pp. [ref: 15775 ] £150
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159. SIDDUR SHI'URE TOHORAH. NUSAH ASHKENAZ. Kolel tefilot le-
sheshet yeme ha-ma'aseh le-shabatot ule-mo'adim, hoshanot,
selihot 1.b.h.b. ule- 4 tsomot, ve-hagadah le-Fesah. New York and
Paris. American Joint Distribution Committee, 1946.

Original wrappers, 21cm, 162 pp, text in Hebrew. Spine repaired with
tape, wrappers loose, foxing to wrappers, title page and edges of pages.
Ex-library, stamps of Fraternite Culturelle Israelite Marseille crossed out
with pencil. [ref: 13190 ] £125

160. SIDDUR SHI'URE TOHORAH. NUSAH ASHKENAZ. Kolel tefilot le-
sheshet yeme ha-ma'aseh le-shabatot ule-mo'adim, hoshanot,
selihot L.b.h.b. ule-4 tsomot, ve-hagadah le-fesah. London: Chief
Rabbi's (Religious Emergency) Council, 1946.

Original wrappers, 21cm, 162 p., text in Hebrew. Wrappers are worn
with stains and pen marks, some water-damage stains to the first few
pages, stamped with the stamp from the DP Camp in Geretsreid. Overall
in good condition. Same as siddur above with different publisher.

[ref: 14330 ] £125
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161. SIDDUR TEFILAH. SHAI LA-SERIDIM BA-GOLAH ME-ET NE'EMANE
AGUDAT YISRAEL ... YERUSHALAIM. Sidur Mekor Haim. Tefilot le-
khol ha-shanah. Nusah Sefarad. Jerusalem,
Neemanei Agudath Israel 1945

Original cloth, 21cm, 144 pp, text in Hebrew. Ex-
library, fragile binding, pages yellowed. Sidur Mekor
Haim, published in Petach Tikvah in 1945, there is a
special page cover on top board saying Siddur
Tefillah Shay L’Sridim Begolah (gift for She’arit
Hapletah from Agudath Israel).

[ref: 13127 ] £75

162. SIDDUR TEFILAH YAFAH. Jerusalem: Eshkol for American
Joint Distribution Committee, [19457].
Original paper covered boards, 11 cm, 278+8 pp, text in Hebrew. Special
edition of the Siddur printed by Eshkol for the Joint. Yellowing to pages,
rubbing to covers. [ref: 15797 ] £75

163. EMDEN, YA'AKOV SIDDUR BEIT YA'AKOV Augsburg 1948
Original boards, 23cm, 465 folios, text in Hebrew, gilt title on cover and
spine. A very good copy. Yellowing to pages, quite fragile binding. [ref:
12011 ] £250
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164. SHEMA KOLENU. TEFILLOT LE-KHOL YEMOT HA-SHANAH.
Stockholm Esselte 1946

Original cloth, 19cm, 288pp, text in Hebrew and some English. Tearing
and binding, minor sings of wear to covers, still a good copy. Printed in
50000 copies and distributed among the Shearit ha-Pletah by the
Swedish Section of World Jewish Congress and the Aid-Committee in
Stockholm for the Jews of Europe. [ref: 12923
] £150

or the destroyed Jewish
built, is being issued under
abbi Marcus Ehrenpreis.

n printed in 50000 copies by
Esselte, Stockholm, through the
ish Congress and by the

165. SIDDUR KOL BO kolel kol ha-tefilot ve-ha-bakashot ke-sidran.
Munich, Sinai 1946
Original boards, 12cm, 767pp, text in Hebrew, faded gilt title on cover
and spine, otherwise very good condition. Dedicated to the memory of
Holocaust victims, with yortsayt tables at rear and a prayer for the
Holocaust victims inside. With approbation of the Chief Rabbi of Munich

Barukh Leiserowski. [ref: 12913 ] £195
166. SIDDUR SHA'ARE TEFILLAH  Thesaloniki, Torah u-Melakhah
1941

Original cloth, gilt title, 17.5cm, 423pp, text in Hebrew with some Greek
and Ladino. Donation card pasted onto endpaper. Spine torn, signs of
wear to covers, internally very good apart from staining to several pages.
[ref: 12930 | £250

167. SIDDUR. Matanah me'et va'ad ha-hatzalah le-ha-she'arit ha-
pletah. Munich Vaad Hatzala 1946
Original boards, 14cm, 144pp, text in Hebrew, acknowledgement of R.
Nathan Barukh (Sen. Rep. of Vaad Hatzala) It says “This is the first of
a series of religious reproductions a gift to the sheirith
hapleitah”. Covers worn, yellowing to pages, owner's signatures on
endpapers. [ref: 12937 ] £oo5
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168. SNIEG, SHMUEL A. (ED.) SEFER
TOHARAT HA-MISHPAHAH. TAHARAT
HAMISCHPACHA. Munich, 1946.

Original wrappers, 15cm, 24 pp, text in Yiddish.
Stamp of Agudas Israel on title page.Very good
condition. Edited and translated by R. Samuel
Snieg, the chief rabbi of the American Zone of
Occupation, known also as the editor of the
Survivor's Talmud. [ref: 13178 ] £150

169. SHAPIRO, AVRAHAM DUBER KAHANA FARTRAG IBER

TOHORAS-HA-MISHPOHO GEHALTEN FUN HA-ROV HA-GO'ON HA-GODL
FAR HA-DOYR K.SH.T. MARAN AVRAHAM DUBER KAHANA SHAPIRO A.B.D.
D.K.K. KAUNAS (KOVNA) OYF DER ERSHTER ALLITVISHER KONFERENTS
FUN DI RELIGIEZE FROYEN ORGANIZATSYE "BEYS-YANKEV" : YOM 1, 2
DE-HANUKE 5696 IN KAUNAS (KovNA)  [Munich]/, Merkaz Bnos
Agudas Yisroel u-veis Yankev in Daytschland ca. 1948

Original wrappers, 20.5cm, 124pp, text in Yiddish, some age-toning and

fading to covers, otherwise in very good condition.

One copy in Bavarian State Library. [ref: 12960 ] £125

170. FRIEDMANN-WEISS, SHLOMO ZALMAN TAHARATH
HAMISCHPACHA BETH JAKOB. 1. TEIL. Sefer Bet Ya'akov Tohorat ha-
Mishpahah Vienna Adass Jisrael Schiffschulgemeinde Wien 1949

Original wrappers, 22 cm, 31+10 pp, text in German, additional title page
and introduction in Hebrew. Elucidation of the laws pertaining to ritual
purity, published by the Tenker Rabbi who was working at the time in
the Schiffschul synagogue in Vienna, as well as in the Vaad-Haesra and
in the Vienna center of the Union of Rabbis-Refugees.

[ref: 16355 ] £75

171. SPERLING, AVRAHAM YITSHAK SEFER TA'AME HA-MINHAGIM
U-MEKORE HA-DINIM. [19497]
Original boards, 21.5cm, 127+64+112+46 folios, text in Hebrew. Gilt title
on spine and cover. Copy of David Roth’s Lwow (Lemberg) edition 1911.
Hand written dedication at front. Tearing to front endpaper, minor
tearing at binding. Inserted envelope.

[ref: 15784 ] £75
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172. TANA DE-VE ELIYAHU kolel Seder Eliyahu raba, ve-Seder
Eliyahu zuta (...) im be'ur Yeshu'ot Ya'akov. Bergen-
Belsen: Nisan Lezer mi-Brigl, [1940s].

Original cloth, 21.5cm, 160 pp, text in Hebrew. Faded gilt
title, yellow pages. Published in Bergen Belsen Block 52!!!
Photo offset copy of Y. Goldman's edition (Warsaw 1874)
[ref: 12928 ] £150

173. PIRKEI REBBI ELIEZER, WITH COMMENTARY BIUR MASPIK.
Landsberg, Yitschaki, 1948.
Original cloth, 21 cm, 112 pp. Text in Hebrew. [ref: 16383]
£150

174. DANZIG, AVRAHAM OF VILNA SEFER HOKHMAT
ADAM kolel kol dine shulhan arukh yoreh de'ah (...) ve-
tsamud lo be-tahatito sefer binat adam. Bergen-Belsen,
Shmuel Zalman Platt

Original boards, 21cm, 228+278, text in Hebrew, torn at binding,
yellowing and foxing throughout, some pages torn and heavily soiled.
Photo offset copy of 1883 Warsaw edition. [ref: 12912 ] £125

175. FRIEDMAN, ALEKSANDER ZUSHA DER TOYRE-KVAL
(MA'AYANAH SHEL TORAH). PEYSAH Verter, reyoynes, hashkofes un
aforizmen fun geoney u-gedoyley yisroel oyf di vokhen-parshiyes,
haftores, yomim-toyvim un taryeg mitsves. Mesorah 1948

Original wrappers, 20cm, 63pp, text in Yiddish, yellowing to pages,
soiling to wrappers, spine worn. [ref: 12900 ] £95

176. WACHSMANN, ABRAHAM LEICHTAG
SEFER GE-HIZAYON : DAVAR BE-ITO BE-SHE'ELOT
NIKHBADOT BE-ROM OLAMO SHEL HA-YAHADUT BI-
TEKUFATO HA-NOKHAHIT : HELEK SHENI : "ZEKHER
YEMOT OLAM." Sefer Gei Chisuon. Frankfurt am
Main: Georg Stritt & Co., [1940s].

Original cloth, 21 cm, 122 pp, text in Hebrew. Copy of
1930 Bilgoraj edition. Published under the Military-
Government Informations Control Permit No 4.

[ref: 13363 ] £125
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177. HEILPRIN, JEHIEL BE SHLOMO; MASKIL LE-ETAN,
NAFTALI SEFER SEDER HA-DOROT kore ha-dorot mi-rosh yemot
olam mi-yom bero elohim adam al ha-arets, kol ha-shanim ve-khol
ha-inyanim, kol ha-dorot ve-khol ha-korot, korot ha-olam bi-khlal
ve-korot am bene israel bi-frat, kol ha-mehabrim ve-khol ha-
sefarim, le-kulam bi-shmot yikra. Bergen-Belsen, Nisan Lezer mi-
Brigl

Original boards, 21cm, 296+118pp, gilt title, text in Hebrew. Fragile
binding, stamp of owner, rubbing to covers and spine. Photo offset of
Goldman edition (Warsaw 1888) published in Bergen-Belsen DP camp.

[ref: 12907 ] £125

178. HELLER, ARIE LEIB BEN YOSEF HA-KOHEN SHEV
SHEMA'TATA Munich, Vaad Hatzala 1947
Original paper covered boards, 14cm, 95 folios, text in Hebrew, printed
dedication from R. Nathan Baruch of Vaad Hatzala to R. Aharon Kotler,
the founder of the Lakewood Yeshivah. Spine repaired with tape, age
toning to pages. [ref: 12941 ] £75

179. MARGULIES, RABBI EPHRAIM ZALMAN BEIT EPHRAIM
(RESPONSA, ORACH CHAIM, YORE DEAH AND CHOSHEN MISHPAT)
Fernwald, Yaffac1946

Original paper covered boards, cloth backstrip, small folio, 30.5 cm, 231
+ 218 + 218 pp some wear to boards. Rabbi Ephraim Zalman Margulies
was one of the foremost Halachic authorities of the early 19th Century.
Text in Hebrew. [ref: 16375 ] £150

180. MEDINI, HAIM HIZKIYAHU SEFER SEDE HEMED
Fohrenwald, Yaffa 194?

5 volumes, Original cloth, gilt title and decorative border, text in
Hebrew. 30 cm. Yellowing to pages, vol. 2 is lacking pine, vol. 3 and have
torn spines. 5 volumes, photo-offset of Warsaw and Piotrkow editions
1890-1912, reprinted in Fohrenwald DP camp. Stamps "Made in
Hungary" on endpapers. Chaim Hezekiah Medini, (1833-1904) was a
rabbinical scholar during the nineteenth century, also known by the title
of his chief halakhic work, Sede Hemed. This work is an encyclopedia of
responsa, and was, together with Isaac Lampronti's Pachad Yitzchak, the
main indexing resource for responsa until the emergence of modern
resources such as the Talmudic Encyclopedia and the Otzar ha-Poskim

database. [ref: 13347 ] £295
181. MIVCHAR HAPINNINIM Landsberg, Yitschaki, 1948

Original boards, spine has been replaced with tape. 21cm, 124 pp. Text

in Hebrew. [ref: 16378 ] £125
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182. REISHIT CHACHMA  Fernwald, Yaffa (Yaakov HaCohen
Freidman), c 1948.
Original boards, 26cm, 552 pp. Text in Hebrew. Interestingly on the title
page the publisher Yaffa is identified as Yaaakov HaCohen Friedman.
[ref: 16395 ] £150

J. SHEARET HAPLETAH SEFARIM WITH NO EXPLICIT
MARKINGS AS SUCH. However, these are listed by Rabbi
Elbaum in HaMayaan Volume 40, Issue 3. In his article on
Shanghai and Shearet HaPletah printings or other bibliographic
listings. There are photo offsets of earlier editions and are usually
recognizable by their bindings and sometimes part of the title

page is left blank.
183. AZIKRI, ELAZAR BEN MOSHE SEFER HAREDIM. [Germany?],
[1940s]
Original paper boards, cloth spine, 16cm, 122 folios, gilt title, text in
Hebrew. Some yellowing to pages. [ref: 15789 ] £85
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184. LEVI YITSHAK OF BERDICHEV KEDUSHAT LEVI ‘AL HA-TORAH.
[Germany?], [1940s].
Original cloth, 21 cm, 111+33 folios, text in Hebrew. Reprint of Warsaw
1890 edition. [ref: 15793 ] £175

69|Page



185. THIRER, HAIM SEFER SIDURO SHEL SHABBAT. Germany,
1940s.

Original boards, 21cm, 154pp, text in Hebrew, some rubbing to covers
and spine and yellowing to pages. Copy of 1870 edition. Rabbi Haim
Thirer of Czernowitz (1760—1817) was a disciple of the Maggid of
Mezheritch and of Rabbi Yehiel Mikhal of Zlotchov. He is best known by
the name of his esoteric commentary on the Torah, Be’er Mayim hayim.
Towards the end of his life he moved to Safed, where he is buried.

[ref: 14327 ] £95

186. REBBE YEHOSHUA HESCHEL MIKRAKOW CHANUKAT
HATORAH. [Germany?], [1940s].
Original cloth, 21 cm, 116 pp, text in Hebrew.
[ref: 16389 ] £95

187. KAGAN, YISRAEL MEIR (CHOFETZ CHAIM) SEFER HAFETS
HAYIM (CHOFETZ CHAIM). [Germany?], [1948?].
Original paper boards, 21 cm, 81 folios, text in Hebrew. Reprint of
Vilnius 1873 edition. Tearing to spine, chipping to endpapers.
[ref: 15781 ] £75

188. EYEBESCHUTZ, RABBI YONATAN SEFER NEFESH YEHONATAN.
[Fohrenwald], [1947-1948].
Original gilt cloth, 21cm, 156 pp. Photo offset of the Warsaw 1905.
[ref: 15770 ] £100

1809. EYBESCHUTZ, RABBI YONATAN SEFER TIF'ERET YEHONATAN.
[Germany?], [1940s].
Original cloth, gilt title, 22cm, 132 folios, text in Hebrew. Commentary to
weekly Torah portions. Reprint of Lvov edition with a haskamah of
Joseph Saul Nathansohn (d. 1875). Rubbing to covers.
[ref: 15804 ] £85

190. HESCHEL, RABBI ABRAHAM YEHOSHUA OHEV YISRAEL
Germany? c 1947
Original paper covered boards, 21 cm. Dedication to the parents of the
printers on last page. Title has been taped to spine. Text in Hebrew.
[ref: 16376 | £150
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191. HorROwITZ, ELIEZER HA-LEVI OF
TARNOGROD NO'AM MEGADIM U-KHEVOD HA-
TORAH. [Fohrenwald?], [1940s].

Original cloth, 22cm, 312 pp, text in Hebrew.
Chassidic commentaries to weekly Torah portions.
Reprint of Bardejov edition with a haskamah of
Yehiel Natan Halberstam. Staining to endpapers,

chipped spine.
[ref: 15802 ] £125
192. RABINOWICZ, YAKOV YITSHAK OF PRZYSUCHA SEFER

NIFLE'OT HA-YEHUDI. [Germany?], [1940s].
Original wrappers, 21 cm, 56 folios, text in Hebrew. Reprint of Piotrkow
1908 edition. Yellowing to pages, some foxing at front. Chassidic
teachings and stories of the Yehudi ha-Kadosh (The Holy Jew) of
Przysucha (1766-1813), published posthumously. No explicit signs of
being Shearet HaPletah. [ref: 15795 ] £75

193. GANZFRIED, RABBI SHLOMO KITSUR SHULHAN ‘ARUH -
ABREVIATED CODE OF JEWISH LAW. Kitsur shulhan arukh. Mahadura
hadashah ve-saviv lo sefer misgeret ha-shulhan ve-ha-perush he-
hadash ha-nikra be-shem lehem ha-panim.Germany? c 1947.

Original paper covered boards with cloth spine, 21cm, two parts parts
published in one volume, 124+108 folios, gilt title on front cover and
spine, text in Hebrew. Some browning to pages, some wear to covers,

overall a pretty good copy.Text in Hebrew. [ref:12864] £95
194, SEFER HAYASHAR, ORCHOT ZADIKIM AND KNESSET YISRAEL
Germany? Circa late 1940s. [ref: 16380 ] £65
195. SEFER NOAM MEGADDIM AND DERECH PEKUDECHA Germany c
1940s. Text in Hebrew. [ref: 16381 ] £65
196. SEFER HANUCHAT HATORAH. Germany, ¢ 1940s.
Original cloth, 21 cm, 116 pp, text in Hebrew.
[ref:16389 ] £65

197. AZULAI, RABBI CHAIM YOSEF DOVID (THE
CHIDA) SHEM HEGEDOLIM. Germany, [1948?].
Original orange paper covered boards with a black

cloth backstrip, 22 c¢cm, 130 + 91 pp, text in
Hebrew. Photo offset of the Warsaw edition.
[Ref: 16388] £85
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198. AZULAI, RABBI CHAIM YOSEF DOVID (THE CHIDA) BIRKEI
YOSSEF [4 SECTIONS OF SHULCHAN ARUCH. Germany, [1948?].
Original black cloth, folio 30cm, 666 pp, text in Hebrew.

[Ref: 16396] £85
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1909. BIEGELEISEN, JOSEF; FRIEDMAN SHLOMO SEFER HEMDAH
GENUZAH. SEFER NAHALE DEVASH. Germany, [1948?].

Original wrappers, 21 cm, 27 pp + 26 folios, text in Hebrew. Hemdah
genuzah contains texts of several students of Ba’al Shem Tov (Maggid of
Meziretch, Pinhas of Koretz, Levi Yitshak of Berditchev, Yisrael of
Kuznits, Yehiel Michal of Zlotchov, etc.) found in the house of the
Rizhiner Rebbe. Nahale devash is a reprint of a Lwow 1929 edition of
hidushe Torah. Published in Germany for the She’arit Hapletah. On page
25 of Hemdah genuzah there is a printed dedication to the memory of
descendants of the Sassover Rebbe who perished in the Holocaust.
Yellowing to pages, minor tearing to spine and staining to wrappers.
[ref: 15761 ] £150
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K.OTHER BOOKS

200. BRAVER, AVRAHAM YA'AKOV ATLAS. Tel-Aviv: Omanut,
[1948].

Original wrappers, 28 cm, 32pp, sewn, text in Hebrew. World atlas
published for Israeli schools. Stamps of Joint on front cover; approval
stamp of the Head of Education and Culture of She’arit Hapletah in
Germany, Central Council of Liberated Jews in the American Zone of
Occupation, the Jewish Agency, and Joint, Munich 1948. Tape repaired
spine. [ref: 15869 ] £250

201. BLUMENFELD, ISRAEL PESSACH-BUCH 5706-1946 Zum
ersten Befreiungs- und Friihlingsfest der Uberreste Israels in
Europa. Marburg,  Jiidische BESIIYNTTEAT
Rundschau 1946 '

Original illustrated boards and djs, cloth
spine, illustr., text in German,songs with note
charts at rear. Minor signs of wear to djs and

handwritten dedication on endpaper,
otherwise in very good condition.
[ref: 12944 ] £95

202. BRODETSKY, PROF. S. AND WEIZMANN, DR. CH. NAZI
EXTERMINATION OF THE JEWS. Speeches given by Brodetsky and
Weizmann on a resolution adopted by the Board of Deputies of
British Jews London: Board of Deputies of British Jews, 1944.

Original wrappers, 21.5cm, 8 pp. [ref: 5348 ] £45

203. EDUCATION WEEK - RARE ONE OFF SINGLE ISSUE. London:
Joint Emergency Committee for Jewish Religious Education and
the Jewish Chronicle, Kislev 5702 - December 1941.
One off issue, 4 pp, single sheet folded like a newspaper. Articles on
education and the war, contains a message from Chief Rabbi Hertz.
[ref: 15851] £75
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204. HERRMANN, SIMON HEINRICH AUSTAUSCHLAGER BERGEN
BELSEN : GESCHICHTE EINES AUSTAUSCHTRANSPORTEN. Tel Aviv:
Irgun Olej Merkas Europa, 1944.

Original wrappers, 17c¢cm, 96 pp, text in German. Yellowing throughout,
corner of back wrapper chipped, tearing to spine. History of the
"Exchange Camp" in Bergen-Belsen, where various groups of Jews,
whom the SS and the Foreign Office planned to exchange for Germans
interned abroad or for foreign currency or
commodities, were held. Between July 1943
and December 1944, at least 14,600 Jewish
prisoners, including 2,750 children and
adolescents, were transported to the Bergen-
Belsen exchange camp. The SS had set up
separate areas of the camp for different groups
of prisoners: There was the so-called "star
camp" which held a large number of Dutch
Jews, the “Hungarian camp”, the “special
camp” for Polish Jews and the “neutrals camp”
for prisoners from neutral countries. A total of
only around 2,560 Jewish prisoners were ever
actually transported from Bergen-Belsen and released.

[ref: 13614 ] £125

205. LEVIN, DANYAH. TAvVIM. BE-MAHOL U-VE-TENU'AH. Munich,
American Joint Distribution Committee 1948
Original wrappers, 20.5cm, 37pp, musical notes, text of songs in
Hebrew. Yellowing and staining to pages, rusty staples.

[ref: 12931 ] £95

206. H1S MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE HMSO BUCHENWALD
CAMP: THE REPORT OF A PARLIAMENTARY DELEGATION. Presented by
the Prime Minister, First Lord of the Treasury and Minister of
Defence, to Parliament by Command of His Majesty, April 1945.
London HMSO 1945

Original wrappers, 24.5cm, 7 pp. Cmd. 6626. Creasing throughout
[ref: 15607 | £150
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Jewish children’s book published in Paris during the Nazi occupation.

207. LEVY, ISAAC RABBI - HISTOIRE SAINTE ET HISTOIRE POST-
BIBLIQUE Depuis les origines jusqu’a la fin de I'independance de la
Judee (135). Paris Librairie Durlacher 1942

Original paper boards, cloth spine, 18cm, 176 pp, text in French,
illustrated. Stamp of Vaad Hahatzala Paris. Illustrations with Biblical
motives. On back cover logo of Librairie Durlacher with a menorah and
the Tablets of the Law. Minor staining to covers. [ref: 15788 ] £175

208. WOHLGEMUTH, JUDA ARI PESEH 5702 BE-NOVOSIBIRSK =
PESACH 1942 IN NOVOSIBIRSK (SIBERIA). London: G.J. George & Co.
Ltd., 1963.
Original wrappers, 17cm, 22 pp, text in Hebrew, German and English,
contains facsimile of manuscript. A poem written in exile in Novosibirsk.
Some creasing and rubbing to wrappers, rusty staples, 2 loose pages.
[ref: 15808 ] £75

2009. WOLLHEIM, NORBERT ZUM 9. NOVEMBER 1948
[Krystallnacht Anniversary]. Bergen-Belsen: Zentral-Komitee Der
Befreiten Juden in der Britischen-Zone Deutschlands, 1948.

Original wrappers, 20cm, 13 pp, text in German, fragile but in very good
condition. [ref: 14183 ] £150
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210. WORLD JEWISH CONGRESS (BRITISH SECTION) UNITING
THE DISPERSED - REPORT FOR 1945. London: Search Department,
World Jewish Congress (British Section), 1945.

Original wrappers, 24cm, [77] pp, Some soiling and wear.
[ref: 8676 ] £95

L.SHANGHAI

211. BETAR SIN. BETAR W KITAYE. BETAR IN
CHINA. 1929-1949. Tel Aviv: Igud yotse Sin,
[1974].

Original wrappers, 28cm, x+143pp, text in
Russian, Hebrew and English, illustrated. 20
years of Beitar in Harbin, Shanghai, Tianjin and
other places in China. With a foreword by
Menahem Begin. Many photos of Beitar in China
and Israel. Several facsimiles. Some loose pages.

[ref: 15790 | £150
212. SHAPIRO, RAV Zvi ELIMELECH. - DERECH PEKUDECHA.
SHANGHAI. Original wrappers, 20cm, 274 pp, text in Hebrew. A
work on the 613 Mitzvot. [ref: 16389] £95
213. FEIGENBOYM, ISRAEL SEFER TOHORAT ISRAEL. HIDUSHIM U-
VE'URIM ‘AL HA-RAMBAM SEFER TOHORAH. Shanghai: Y. Elenberg,
1946.
Original boards, gilt title, 26cm, 68 pp, text in Hebrew. Tearing to spine,
otherwise very good. [ref: 12918 ] £95
214. HOESCHEL, JOSHUA; ERZOHN, HANOKH HENIKH SEFER

HANUKAT HA-TORAH hu kovets hidushim yekarim harifim u-

metukim be-divre u-ma'amere hazal. [Shanghai?], [1940s].
Original wrappers, 21 cm, 57 folios, text in Hebrew. Collection of
commentaries to the Torah, followed by 'Kuntres Aharon' with the
account of life and scholarly accomplishments of Joshua Hoeschel
(1595—1663), successor of Yom Tov Lippman Heller on the position of
the rabbi of Krakow. [ref: 15779 ] £75
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215. KAGAN, YISRAEL MEIR (CHOFETZ CHAIM) SEFER HAFETS
HayiM (CHOFETZ CHAIM), SHEMIRAT HALASHON AND CHOVAT
HASHMIRAH Shanghai Talmidei Yeshivat Chofetz Chaim Bradin
Exiled in Shanghai

Original paper boards, cloth backstrip 23 cm, + Shemirat Halashon and
Chovat Hashmirah folios, text in Hebrew. Reprint of Warsaw edition.
Tearing to spine, chipping to endpapers. [ref: 16373 ] £150

216. LuzzATTO, MOSHE HAIM YALKUT YEDI'OT HA-EMET.
Shanghai: Chaim Frajberger, 1945.

Original cloth, 20 cm, 1 vol., various paginations. Text in Hebrew.
Collection of several books by Ramhal: Sefer Derekh Hashem, Ma’amar
ha-tkarim, Ma’amar ‘al ha-hagadot, Ma’amar ha-hokhmah, and
anthology of texts from his Adir ba-marom. Published in Shanghai by a
student of the Mir Yeshivah. Preceded by Nahmanides’ Derashat ha-
Rambam. Tearing to spine, some loose pages.

[ref: 15794 ] £150
217. NAVY PAO CHIA OFFICE, SHANGHAI MUNICIPAL POLICE
PAO CHIA CENsuUS FOrRM. Shanghai: Shanghai Municipal Police,
1943.

Single sheet, 39x28 cm, text in Chinese and English. Printed on both
sides, stamped, signed. Registration form issued by the Pao Chia, an
international force organized by the Japanese in 1942 to police Shanghai.
Issued for Theodor Lasdun (1917-2010), a rabbinical student from
Lithuania. Later added stamps indicated he changed the place of
residence twice in 1943. Folded, minor tearing at folds.

[ref: 15610 ] £275

218. PIZMONIM LE-SIMHAT TORAH ke-minhag ‘o.bo. Bagdad
Shanghai: Meir Tsiyon, Moshe Yehudah, 1935.
Original wrappers, 14cm, 29 pp, text in Hebrew. Reprint of Bombay
edition 1885. Hebrew stamp on front cover reads: “property of the union
of ‘olim from China.” Rusty staples, otherwise very good.
[ref: 15921 ] £150
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2109. RApPPOPORT, Y. DER MEHUS FUN
DICHTUNG UN IR SOTSIALE FUNKTSIE/ THE
ESSENCE OF POETRY AND IT'S SOCIAL FUNCTION.
Shanghai, JM Ellenberg, 1941.

Original wrappers, 20cm., 62pp., text in Yiddish,
some slight discolouration to the wrappers, and a
small amount of staining to one corner of several
pages, but overall in very good condition. An
interesting publication on the nature and essence of
poetry and its function in society, addressing issues
such as 'is poetry a luxury of a neccesity?' [ref: 14215 ] £150

220.  SEDER HAKAFOT LI-SHEMINI ‘ATSERET U-LE-SIMHAT TORA ASHER
NE'EMRU BE-VEIT HA-MIDRASH SHEL KEVOD KEDUSHATO ADMOR HA-
GA'ON HA-KADOSH HA-AV BET DIN KODESH SIGOT. Shanghai? [1940s]

Original wrappers, 21cm, 19 folios+10pp unpaginated, text in Hebrew.
Hakafot for the festival of Shemini Atzeret and Simhat Torah according
to the custom of R. Hananiah Yom Tov Lipa Teitelbaum of Sighet. R.
Teitelbaum was born in Stropkow, and first served as rabbi in Tecso, but
after his father's death in 1883 left for Sighet. He was known for his great
piety, as a learned man and tzaddik, and many sought him out. He wrote
Kedushat Yom Tov, on the Torah and festivals (in two parts, 1895). R.
Teitelbaum was the son of R. Yekusiel Yehudah Teitelbaum (Yetev Lev),
Rebbe of Siget, a student of R. Hayim of Sanz (Divrei Hayyim) and father
of R. Joel Teitelbaum (Divrei Yoel and Va-Yoel Moshe) of Satmar (1888-
1979), the renowned Satmer Rav, Grand Rebbe of Sighet. R. Hananiah
Yom Tov Lipa Teitelbaum served as Grand Rabbi of Sighet.
Decolourisation to edges of wrappers. Pen inscription on title page.

[ref: 15777 ] £100

221. SHANGHAI ASHKENAZI JEWISH COMMUNAL ASSOCIATION
[LETTER, 8 APRIL 1948]. Shanghai, 1948.
Single sheet, 27 cm, typed on one side only, text in English. Stationery of
the Association, stamped, signed. Confirmation of the date and place of
birth of Anna A. Fishbein (nee Pick) based on testimony of two
witnesses. [ref: 15849 | £200

222, YIDDISH SCIENTIFIC INSTITUTE - YIVO CATALOGUE OF THE
EXHIBITION: JEWISH LIFE IN SHANGHAI. SEPTEMBER 1948 - JANUARY
1949. New York: Yiddish Scientific Institute — YIVO, 1948.

Catalogue of the items in the Jewish Life in shanghai exhibition, original
wrappers, 21.5 cm, 29 pp, text in English (translation from Yiddish),
markings on wrappers, but overall good condition.

[ref: 13885 | £175
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M. EPHEMERA, INCLUDING LETTERS

223, BRESLOVSKY, IsSY [JEWISH COMMITTEE FOR RELIEF ABROAD -
LETTERS]. Bergen-Belsen, 1948.
Two letters, 25 and 21 cm, on the stationery of the Jewish Committee for
Relief Abroad, sent to John Maurice Shaftesley, the editor of the Jewish
Chronicle. Included 9x6 ¢cm photo of Issy Breslovsky and the Hannukkah
menorah he set up in Freedom Square in Belsen, and a hand written
letter. [ref: 15852 ] £o75

224. DAviS, MoORRIS H. [LETTER, 17 APRIL 1939]. London:
Federation of Synagogues, 1939.
27cm, 3 pp, text in English, typed. Facsimile of Davis’ signature. Appeal
sent out to all the members of the Federation calling for donations for
the sake of Jewish Children refugees. Rusty staples, creasing
throughout. [ref: 15860 ] £95

225. RESHIMOT NITSULIM [LISTS OF HOLOCAUST SURVIVORS]. No. 7
Jerusalem: American Joint Distribution Committee, [1940s].
Original wrappers, 24 cm, 15 pp, text in English and Hebrew. Yellowing
to pages, tearings to spine and edges. Alphabetical lists of survivors
staying in St. Otilien, Hanover, Belgrad, Rome, Halberstadt, Homberg,
Frielendorf, Dilich, Verna, Kufstein and Gottingen, as well as lists of

letters kept in Joint office in Jerusalem. [ref: 13398 ] £150

226. “HAMLU” MEMBERSHIP CARD. US Occupied Zone in Germany:
Center for Physical Education by the Central Committee and
Society of Jewish Sport Organisation of Liberated Jews in the US
Occupied Zone, 1947.

Folded card, 11 cm, [4] pp, text in Hebrew and English. A membership
card of “Hamlu” Center for Physical Education, no. 1632 issued for
Szloma Drukier, member of Kadima in Hasenecke. Stamped and signed.
Logo of Hamlu on the front page, logo of the Society of Jewish Sport
Organisations of liberated Jews [Hever agudot ha-sport shel She’arit ha-
Pletah] on the back page. [ref: 15604 ] £175
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227, HITAHDUT 'OLE HUNGARYAH TE'UDAT HITSTAYNUT DARGA:
BET. Tel Aviv: Hitahdut 'Ole Hungaryah, 1940.
Single page 25x33 cm, text in Hebrew, stamped, signed. Certificate of
excellence for Ms Hayah Yoskowits for presenting first knitted shoes
produced in the Land of Israel at the Exhibition of the Works of
Ma’apilim. [ref: 15843 ] £100

228. MANCHESTER & SALFORD JEWISH RELIEF COMMITTEE
Salford Manchester & Salford: Jewish Relief Committee under the
auspices of Chief Rabbi’s Religious Emergency Council, [1945].

Single sheet, 33 cm, printed on one side only. Call for donations of food,
medicaments and other articles for Jews in Germany. With a list of
needed articles, such as candles, glucose, toothpaste, toilet paper, towels,
cosmetics, etc. With an extract from a phone call from Rabbi Vilenski in
Belsen Camp asking for siddurim, bibles, talesim and as much kosher
food as possible. Folded, slightly stained. [ref: 15848 ] £95

229. MATONE FUN DI YIDISHE SEFORIM IN POYLN vos zeynen nitsl
gevorn fun der farnikhtung in di umkum-yorn 1939-1945 Warsaw
Tsentrale Yidishe bibliotek in Varshe bam Tsentral komitet fun di
Yidn in Poyln 1947

Bookplate, 11x15 cm. Text in Yiddish and Hebrew says that this book was
donated from the books saved from the years of destruction 1939-45,
Central Jewish Library in Warsaw at the Central Committee of Polish
Jews and the Union of the Jewish Religious Communities in Poland.
[ref: 15845 ] £125

230. NATIONAL COMMITTEE FOR RESCUE FROM NAZI TERROR
HUMAN LIVES CAN BE SAVED. Ten-point programme for measures of
rescue from Nazi terror London: National Committee for Rescue
from Nazi Terror, 1944.

Single sheet, 26 cm, printed on both sides, text in English. List of
members of the Committee and a subscription slip. Ten-point
programme calls for engaging Allied armies and local partisan forces to
do their best to save Jews; pressing neutral states to accept more
refugees; softening British visa policy for refugees; admission of Jewish
refugees to Palestine, etc. Minor creasing, otherwise very good.

[ref: 15847 ] £125
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231. SHAFTESLEY, JOHN MAURICE [DOCUMENTS RELATED TO
SHAFTESLEY’S TRIP TO DP CAMPS IN 1948]. London, 1948.

Documents related to J.M. Shaftesly’s trip to Germany on 14-21
November 1948. Shaftesly, who worked for the Jewish Chronicle visited
Germany as a part of the delegation of the Central British Fund for
Jewish Relief in Europe. Among the documents are:
1. His correspondent’s accreditation card, ration card, capitation card,
currency declaration form.
2. Notes for delegates going on trip to Germany with the itinerary.
3. Correspondence with the Central British Fund for Jewish Relief prior
to the departure.
4. Notes on visited places (6 typed pages with Shaftesley’s handwritten
notes).
5. Other letters and business cards.

[ref: 15853 ] £750

232. TAUBES, J.S. [LETTER TO W. WILLIAMS, 13/09/40].
Hutchinson Camp, 194o0.
Single sheet, 33 cm, folded, hand written in English. ‘Opened by censor’
label. Sent from the Hutchinson Internment Camp on the Isle of Man,
asking for financial support. [ref: 15647 ] £100

233. UNZER SZTYME [LETTER] Bergen-Belsen: Unzer Sztyme, 1946.
Single sheet, 29 cm. Typed. Stationary of Unzer Sztyme in English and
Yiddish. Text of the letter in German informs about a possibility of
paying in subscription dues on the new bank account. Stamp of the
Archive of the Cultural Department of the Central Jewish Committee (in
Yiddish). Creasing, tearing to top edge.[ref: 15858 ] £95

234. WARSZAWSKA, CHANA [LETTER TO YEHUDAH ZINGER,
HEBREW UNIVERSITY JERUSALEM]. Cyprus, 1947.

Envelope and 3 pages, text in Yiddish. Letter sent from an internment
camp in Cyprus to an old friend living in Palestine, with recollection of
Warszawska’s impressions from her journey to Poland and Germany
after liberation, She attempted to make aliyah on the ship Ben Hecht and
together with other maapilim [illegal immigrants] was sent by the British
to Cyprus. [ref: 15662 ] £125
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235. PRAGER. MOSHE. — MIN HEMETZAR KARAITI: SHIREI
HAGETTEOT, MACHANOT HOAVODOT, .....[ FROM THE STRAITS
I CALLED OUT. SONGS OF THE GHETTOES, WORK CAMPS, DEAT
CAMPS JERUSALEM, M0SSAD HARAV KOOK, 1955. Original
paper cover boards, cloth backstrip, 28.5 cm, 237. Text in Hebrew
and Yiddish. There are many songs, prayers and poems in Yiddish
with Hebrew translations. Some are in other languages (Polish,
French etc) with translations into Hebrew. [Ref: 16392] £75

236. WEISMANDELL, RABBI MICHOEL Dov. MIN HAMETZAR.
New York, Emunah, 1960. (1903—-1956), rabbi and Jewish
resistance leader. An Orthodox rabbi, son-in-law and close
associate of Rabbi Unger of Nitra. This is his memoir about the war
years which was published posthumously. It contains facsimiles of
original documents. First edition. Original cloth, 26cm, 252 pp +
facsimiles. [Ref: 16391] £75
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